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Sir,

ANNUAL MEDICAL AND SAX ITALY REPORT

Y KA It

I. ADMINISTRATION.

A. Staff.
/ '*t< t blish nn’nt ()ccnpant(s') Dates

M

The complement

1

Nursing Sisters

Stair .Nurses 6

('lerk I

(’aretaker 1

on aare

was

I.

A cook and tour maids 
monthly basis.

Medical Department, 
Stanley. Falkland Islands.

18 th April. 1951.

Office
Colonial Dentist

I have the honour to be, 
Sir,

Your obedient, servant, 
R. Stewart Slessor.

Senior Medical (Officer.

Htdabl i.dintent

1

Dental Stake.

Occu pantfs)
Mr. G. H. Roberts, 

L.D.S., D.D.S.
Mr. el. Turner
Mr. N. D. Summers

on leave till 29.11.50.
from 17.8.50.
from 20.4.50

OjUee

Senior Medical
Officer

edical Officers

resigned 1.9.50 
whole year.

Sanitary Inspector for

Dental Mechanic
Apprentice

Sanitary Inspector.
Port Stanley during the

Miss Y. Jennings 
Miss R. Short. 
M iss J. Sornsen 
Miss M. Middleton 
Miss M. McLeod 
Miss G. A (kins 
Miss 11. McGill 
Miss E. Coutts 
T. I. Biggs.
B. Biggs

1
I*

whole year.
on leave till 29.11.50. 
whole year.
whole year.

Da left

on leave from 5.9.50.

I have the honour t<> submit, for the information of His Excellency the Governor, and 
for transmission to the Right Honourable the Secretary ol State lor (he ( olonies, rhe Annual 
Medical and Sanitary Report for the Colony for the year 1950.

Nurse Matron

whole year.

till 18.4.50.
till 16.6.50. 
till 15.4.50. 
whole year, 
whole year.
from 1.4.50 
from 25.6.50 
from 1.9.50 
whole \ ear.

whole year.

employed in the King Edward V11 Memorial Hospital

1
1

The Chief Constable, Mr. A. H. Jenkins, 
year.

Miss R. Strong, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Miss J. Baker, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Mrs. M. E. Watson, s.r.n., s.c.m.

(acting Matron from 26.4.50 till 1S.-1.50) 
Mrs. R. Eleu ret

I'he Honourable,
I he Colonial Secretary.

Stanley.

EXDEI) 31st DECEMBER, 1950.

EOR THE

R. S. Slessor. m.b.. ch.B.
J. I. Stafford, m.b.. B.ch., b.a.o
T. J. Gilmore, m.r.c.s., l.r.c.p.
J. Kotowski. m.b.. ch.B.

I' Medical Officers was reduced to three when Dr. Stafford’s leave ended.



Staff Changes

II. STATISTICAL RETURNS.

(A) Financial.

£105.787.

Total £11,890

Percentage of total expenditure 11.2-1%

£2837 £2469 £3184 13880 £3450

(B) Vital Statistics.
Rale per 1000.

31.12.50)

PUBLIC HEALTH.III.

The number of deaths from tuberculosis returned to the average.

2.

15.68
1 1.65

So many 
short time. Many

Revenue
Medical
Demal

1950
3000 (estimated)
450

1948
2364
820

1946
2480
357

194 7
2019
450

1949
3272
608

£ 6.564
£ 5,326

2,231
35
26 
0 
0

Expenditure on

It had long been realized that, with improved communications, the Medical Officer at 
Darwin would not be required there. Therefore, when Dr. Gilmore left Darwin in June, his 
work there was done from Stanley, the float plane being used to take the doctor on his rounds. 
This scheme was carried out till the middle of January, 1951. when a doctor, employed 
privately by the Falkland Islands Company, took over the Lafonia area. From a medical 
point of view, the Government Scheme was entirely satisfactory.

in the

Mr. Roberts, the Colonial Dentist, completed his three years’ tour in Augustand went 
on leave to the I . K. Recruitment of a dentist in Britain proved impossible, but one was 
obtained from rhe British Zone of Germany. He arrived in January. 1951.

Total Government Ordinary Expenditure in 1950
Medical Services 1950
(a) Personal Emoluments
(b) Other Charges

A cold of unusual severity caused much trouble early in the Winter, 
children were affected that the school in Stanley had to be closed for a 
adults were later affected, but there were few complicated cases.

Endemic enteritis, rheumatism in its various forms, the common cold and other 
respiratory tract affections were as prevalent as in previous years.

Population (Estimated on
Births (live)
Deaths
Neonatal deaths
Maternal

I util Miss Baker arrived. Mrs. Watson. who 
some years pre\iously, acted as Matron. Mrs.

s had been temporary’, were made permanent

Miss Strong went on leave in April, 
had been Matron at the K.E.M. Hospital : 
Watson and Mrs. Fleuret, whose appointment 
members of the staff from the 1st October. 1950.

Mr. Turner, the Dental Mechanic, resigned after twenty-eight years' service 
Medical Department. It has not been possible to recruit a successor for him.

Dr. Stafford went on leave on the 26th April. 1950. Dr. Gilmore, who had been 
Medical Officer at Darwin for fourteen months, was transferred to Stanley in June. His 
three years’ contract, ended in July, but he volunteered to remain in the Colony till a relief 
could be got for him. This did not happen till January. 1951. Great difficulty has been 
experienced in recent years in obtaining medical officers for the. Colony. This fact, and the 
high cost of maintaining the medical staff, made a reduction of the complement desirable.



IV. HYGIENE AND SANITATION.

1 he following data have been supplied by the Executive Engineer and the Town Clerk :

S L A U G H T E R - H 0 U SES.

I loUSIX'G. great shortage

Rats.6.

SCHOOL INSPECTION.V.

PORT HEALTH.VI.

MATERNITY AND CHILD WELFARE.VII.

K. E. M. HOSPITAL.VIII.

IX.

3.

Average daily water consumption
Total number of houses in Stanley 
Properties connected to main water supply 
Water connections made in 1950 
Reservoir Storage
Hydrants on Water main
Connections to main sewer 
W ater closets installed

37 
2-16

6

1949
30,400 gals.

336
303

I960
30.400 gals.

339
310

7 
481,000 gals.

38
258

11

of the float planes, he 
It was i

t of houses in Stanley.

There has been a considerable improvement in the dental condition of the children, but 
(here are still many in need of dental treatment.

Throughout the year, Dr. Kotowski 
He has shown a. high standard of 
in the Camp - is also very good.

Work on

Routine pratique is carried out, but the shortness of’ the voyage from the Coast makes 
the diagnosis of the common infectious diseases impossible.

3. Dairies. 
\ gricultural OHicer.

I here is still a

2. Water Supply. The water supply for Stanley is not satisfactory. Some of 
rhe water is very acid and peat-stained and the reservoirs, are not large enough. The 
chronic shortage of labour makes any worth-while improvement of the filter-beds and storage 
tanks impossible at the present time.

1. Sewage Disposal. The lack of adequate sewers is partly responsible for the 
necessity of employing two men for night soil collection. The number of flush closets in use 
increased during the year.

the extension to the hospital went on slowly but steadily during the year.

MEDICAL SERVICES IN THE CAMP.

’ i was stationed at Eox Bay, in the West Falklands, 
medical efficiency and his horsemanship - an important point 

It is of interest that, in twenty months, he has had to ride 
over 5000 miles in the course of his duty.

Dr. Gilmore was stationed at Darwin till the 12th June, 1950, when he was transferred 
to Stanley. The Camp work on the East balklands was then taken ovei by the S.M.O. Using 
one of the float planes, he was able to visit the whole area with much greater frequency than 
ever before. It was possible, in all the cases of real emergency that occurred, for the doctor 
to be with the patient in a short time.

Rats are prevalent, in the refuse dumps, but cause no trouble in the town.

I. Slaughter-houses. 1'here are now’ two slaughter-houses in Stanley, one having 
been closed down during the year.

They are inspected by the 
Tuberculin tested and no reactors were found, 

was a welcome and much needed innovation.

There are three licensed dairies in Stanley.
The dairy herds were

The introduction of proper milk bottles

All expectant mothers in Stanley attend the ante-natal clinics held in the hospital every 
week. Camp cases are encouraged to have their confinements in hospital and most of (hem 
take advantage of the free transport facilities provided by Government.

The attendance at the weekly child-wellare clinic in the hospital is very satisfactory.

On two occasions during the year the school children in Stanley w’ere medically 
examined. Most of the children had made satisfactory progress. Free milk is given at school 
io those children w ho need it.



X. PRISONS AND ASYLUMS.

1950.

XI. METEOROLOGICAL

is mud)

The following data for 1950 have been supplied by the Meteorological Officer :

XII. DEPENDENCIES.

No medical

1 950.

-1.

28.3 I inches
1.2 hours
75°

83.3%
15.2 knots

-1

medical organ isati<>n.

Total annual rainfall
Average daily sunshine
Maximum temperature for the year
Minimum temperature for the year 
Mean relative humidity
Mean wind speed
Number of periods of calm

word to the doctor
I air transport has lessened very

The installation of the Radio-telephone at all farms noton the land phone has been of 
great help to the Medical Department. Isolated families throughout the Islands have been 
able to communicate direct with the doctor in Stanley or Fox Bay and, in many cases, under 
the doctor s directions, have been able to deal with minor ailments, using the medicines from 
the medical chest. In a few cases, a seriously ill patient at an isolated farm has been brought 
to hospital in less time than it would have taken in the past merely to get 
about the case. The combined use of radio-telephone am 
greatly the gravity of surgical emergencies in the ( amp.

Standard medical chests have been supplied to all stations in the East Falklands which 
wanted them. Similar chests will be supplied to the W est Falkland stations.

The weather is colder than in the corresponding latitude in England, and (here 
more wind.

The gaol in Stanley is rhe only one in the Colony, 
satisfactory. They were little used during the year.

I here is no mental hospital in the Colony. No certified cases were sent to Britain in

1 he prisoners’ quarters are not

Each W haling Station at South Georgia has its own 
reports are received from them.

Four medical practitioners were registered to practise in the Dependencies in

One doctor, a member of the Falkland Islands Dependencies Survey, was stationed at 
Signy Island, South Orkneys, during the year.

The S.M.O. visited the northern F.I.D.S. bases and the whaling stations at South 
Georgia in November and December, 1950. and was absent from the Colony for one month.



In-Patients.

Disease.
Deaths.

1

II.

111. AND

VI.

1

\ 11.

I
V 111.

1
2

IX.

11

1

Carried forward 5 80 7
I-

5.

i

i

100:1
100:1

Dental caries
Follicular tonsillitis
Gastric Ulcer
Gastritis
Chronic Gastritis

Ulcerative Colitis
Diarrhoea and vomiting

Appendicitis
Hernia
Adhesions
Constipation
Prolapsed Rectum
Visceroptosis

1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

2
1
2
2
1
1

I
1

1
1
1
I

23.
23.
23.
25.
27.
27.
27.
42.

57:1 
. 59.

i
i

2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
3
1 
o

1
4

21
3
1
2
1
1

82.a
82.c 
82.a:l 
85.
87. e
88.

T A B L E 1 .

RETURN OF DISEASES AND DEATHS, 

KING EDWARD VII MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, 1950

Infectious and Parasitic Diseases.
Miliary tuberculosis 
Pulmonary Tuberculosis
Tuberculous broncho-pneumonia
Tuberculous peritonitis
Tuberculous ankle
Tuberculous knee 
Tuberculous hip 
Thread worms

Cancer and other Tumours.
46.
50.
54.a.

Remaining 
in hospital 
on 1.1.50.

1 I
1

Coryza
Acute Bronchitis
Chronic Bronchitis
Bronchiectasis
Lobar Pneumonia
Pleurisy with effusion ...
Infarct of Lung-
Asthma

Diseases of the Digestive System.
1 15:1
115:3
117.a.
118:1
118:1
1 19 & 120.
119 & 120.
121.
12 2.a.
122. b.
123:1
123:3
123:3

( arcinoma of mesentery 
Carcinoma of breast 
Ovarian Cyst

Rheumatism, Diseases of Nutrition 
Endocrine Glands, and other 

GEneral Diseases.
Rheumatism
Diabetes

Diseases of the Nervous System and 
Sense Organs.

Cerebral 1 hemorrhage 
Congenital paralysis 
Subarachnoid Haemorrhage 
Epilepsy 
Neurasthenia
Puncture wound of eye

Diseases of the Circulatory System.
Varicose Veins 
Haemorrhoids

Diseases of Respiratory System.
101:1
106.a
106.b.
106.b.
108.
1 10:2
1 11:2
112.

Total
Admissions.;



In-Patients.

Disease. I )c:iths.

80Brought forward o i

X.

1

1
XI.

1

XII.

XIII.

XVI.
ISenility

XVII.

XVIII.
200:2 4

Total 5 156 9

6.

1
3

I
32

1
I

1-13.
146:2
150:2
150:3

132.
135.b.
137.
138.
138.
138.
139.1).
139.1).

152:1 
153.
153.

1
1
9

1
3
3

1
3
1

•>
1
1

156.a.
156.1).

Old Age

162.b.
VIOLENCE

178.
181.
183.
185.
194:2 
194.: 2 
194:2

Carbon monoxide poisoning 
Burns
Asphyxia from partial drowning 
Accidental wound of neck 
Fracture 
Dislocation
Bruises

IL L- DEFINE D DISE A SES

Pyrexia of unknown origin

Xon-Venereal diseases of the Genito-i kinaky 
System and A nnex a.

Albuminuria
Enuresis
Enlargement of prostate
Hydrocele
Epididymitis
Phimosis
I terine Prolapse
Endometritis

Diseases of Pregnancy, Childbirth and 
the Puerperal State.

Incarcerated gravid uterus
Albuminuria of Pregnancy 
Breast abscess
Childbirth (unqualified)

Diseases of the Skin \nd Celli lar Tisst es.
Septic finger
In-growing toe-nail
Eczema

Diseases of the Bones and
Organs of Locomotion.

Bursitis
Bunion

Remaining I Total
i in Hospital Admissions 
’ on 1. 1.50



1 I.T A B L E

NEW CASES SEEN ON DISTRICT AND IN OUT-PATIENTS’ DEPARTMENT.

DISTRICT1 lisease.
New Cases Deaths

I.
11

4
2 9

1

1

I
2

1

2
8

V.
111

2 2

1212

533 62(tarried for ward 4

7.

3
7
2

•>

7
2

3
1
1

Total
(’ases

1
1
I

1
I
1

(
12
2
4

27
16
4

1

1
4
2

O.P.D.
New
Cases

20<S
2 1

87.6.
87.1).
87.1).
87.1).
87.(1.
87.e.
87. e.
88.
88.
88.
88.
88.
88.
89. a.
89.a.
8 9.a.
89.a.

1 
Q

1

9
5
5
5
1

15
1

87
2

33
I
I
2

31
5

12

1
3 

1

/ 3.

VI.

2
1

38
15

3
5

1

57:1 
57:1 
57:2
58.
59. 
59. 
6G.c. 
69:2 
69:2

IV.

Infectious and Parasitic Diseases
I l.b:2 Influenza
23.
23.
35:2
42.
44:1
44:1
II. <

16.
50.
53.
54.
54.a.
54.a.

111. I

112 I

Pulmonary Tuberculosis 
f uberciilosis of ankle

Gonorrhoea
Threa< I worms
' accinia
Diphtheria Immunisation

Cancer and other Tumours.
Cancer of pancreas 
(’ancer of breast 
Cancer of brain 
Lipoma 
Fibroids 
()varian Cyst

Rheumatism, Diseases of Nutrition 
AND OF LnDOCRINE GLANDS AND 

other General Diseases.
Chronic Rheumatism 
Fibrositis

' Arthritis
Gout
Diabetes Meili tus ... ...
Glycosuria
Myxodema. ... ... ...

! Alkalosia
’ Obesity
Diseases of the Blood and 

Blood Forming Organs.
7 1 .a. Pernicious anaemia
7l.b:2 Simple Anajinia

Chronic Poisoning.
Alcoholism (acute)

Diseases of the Nervous System 
and Sense Organs.

Neuritis
Sciatica
Migraine
Neuralgia
Disseminated sclerosis ...
Neurasthenia
I I ysteria
Refractions
Stye
Conjunctivitis
Cataract
Retinitis
Chalazion
Abscess of ear
Otitis Externa 
Otitis media ...
Eustachian catarrh



Disease.
Deaths.

533 1 12 62 4

6s

13

814

87 8772

is
1

I

I

1

9

12

4 15
f'arried forward 835

<8.

1
9

9
3

1
1

1
2

1
1• )
1
9

1
1
5
1
9

132.
133. a.
133.6.
134.6. 
135.a.
135.6.
135.6.
137.
138.
13s.

94. 
94.
9 5.a.
9 5.a. 

100:1 
100:1 
100:1 
100:2
101.
102.
103.

VIII.

6
5 14

1

5
I

32
6
/

lo
2

12

18
O

8
2

39 
o

1
138

9
5
3

121.
122. a. 
123:1 
127:1
X.

1
9

1
I
i

3
4
1
3

12
1

39
3

1
13

VII.
92:1
92:2

23
9
4
9

2
15

9

4

1
1 1
2

1
io

• >
9

1
9
1

IS
•»
9
9

23
9
2

Coryza
Rhinitis
Sinusitis
Acute Bronchitis
Tracheitis
Chronic Bronchitis
Lobar Pneumonia
Pleurisy
Asthma
Hay lever

Diseases of the Digestive System.
Dental Caries
Stomatitis
Gingivitis
Tonsillitis
Pharyngitis ...
Gastric ulcer
Gastritis
Dyspepsia
II y perch lor yd ria

Gas tro-en teri tis (endemic)
Enteritis
Ulcerative colitis

Appendicitis
Hernia
Constipation
(’holecystitis

Xon-Venereal Diseases of the
Geni to-Urinary System & Annex a.
Chronic Nephritis
Pyelitis
Haematuria
Renal Calculus
Cystitis
Cystocele
Urethritis
Prostatitis
Hydrocele
Phimosis

DISTRICT

New Cases I
; o.p.d. i

New 
Cases

Total 
( ases

brought for tea rd
Diseases of the Circulatory System.

I Aortic Stenosis 
Mitral stenosis

93.b:3 Chronic Myocarditi 
Angina Pectoris 
Coronary Thrombosis ... 
Paroxysmal tachycardia 
Auricular fibrillation 
\ aricose \ eins 
\ aricose I leer 
II ivmorrhoids
Thrombophlebitis 
Adenitis 
Hyperpiesis 
Epistaxis

Diseases of the Respiratory System.
104:1
104:1 
104:2 
106.a. 
106.a.
106.6.
1 OK. 
ll(i:2 
112.
1 14 :b
IX. 1

I 15:1 
1 15:1 
J 15:1 
I 15:3 
115:4 
U7.a. 
118:1 
1 18:2 
1 I <8:2
1 19 & 120.a.

---------—
403
____ I—

308



DISTRICTI )isease.
New Cases Deal h>.

llroiighl I'liTirard 835 103 308 13

3 3

I I

151.

1 53.

3 3

Mil.

99

I1I

996
I

1218 327('arried forward 17

9.

I

146:2
ML

1 5 6.a.
1 .)6.a.
1 56.1 >.

Pyelitis
Diseases of the Skin &

(ellilar Tissues.

Pregnancy,
& Parturition.

i

i

1 otal 
( ’uses.

i

17
3
3

138.
139.1).
139.1).
139. c.
XL

XVI.
162.1

XVII.
181.
183.
185.
1 85.
194:2

15
4
2
1
1
4
2‘

8
3
3
9

50
28
16
25
26
39

9
4

13
4
I

22

I

2
13

9
3
3
2
3
7
5

' O.P.D.
' New

(Jases.

Boil
Furunculosis
Cellulitis
Paronychia
Whitlow
Derma til is
Eczema
Psoriasis
\ inea cruris
Herpes Zoster
Acne
Urticaria
Chilblains
Sebaceous cysi
Warts
(’orns
Pruritis ani
Scabies
In-growing toe-nail

Diseases of the Bones and
( ) RG A NS OF I jOCI ) M OTI ON .

Bursitis
Synovitis
leno-synovitis

Pes planus
Bunion
Myalgia
Lumbago

()ij> Age.
>. Senility
Violence and External Causes.

Burns and scalds
Drowning
Cuts
Septic wounds
Sprain
Strain
Foreign body in eye, etc.
Bruises
Injury to knee
Injury to elbow
Fracture
Dislocation
Concussion _____ I

422 |

Circumcision
Disorders of Menstruation
Prolapse
Mastitis

Diseases of



Disease.
Deaths

1218 327 17

9

Totals 1227 122 327 17

66
15

3808
232 1

Laparotomy

34
9

Obstetric

Low forcepi

135
Total < Iterations 171

TA B L E

Total 240

10.

Skull 
.Mandibles 
Dentals 
Sinuses 
i best (Films) ... 
Chest (Screen) 
Spine (lumbar) 
Shoulder
Clavicle 
Humerus 
EUkhv 
Forearm 
Wrist 
Hand

! Total
• 1 ’uses

T A B L E
K. E. M. HOSPITAL

M A.)OK.

/
1
9

1
9

1• >

O.P.D.
New 
(’ases

3
9

51
1

90
1 
J
6
1
3

13
6 
7
4

94
3

1

9
2
Q

9

10
9
3
1
1
1

10

16
4
1

1
3
9
1
1
3

1
1
1

I V .

SUMMARY OF X-RAY EXAMINATIONS 1950.
Fingers 
Hip’ 
Pelvis 
Femur 
Knee 
Ankle 
Foot 
Toes 
Renal 
Abdomen 
Barium meals

I I I.
OPERATIONS, 1950.

M I NOR.

Incision of dental abscess
Dental Extractions, (General anaesthetic) 
Excision of toe-nail

„ .. Bursa
,, ,, sebaceous cyst ...
„ „ foreign body
,, .. warts

Incision of breast abscess
„ W hitlow
,, ,. deltoid abscess ... ... -

Aspiration of knee
pleural effusion

,, pre-patellar bursa
Circumcision
Suture of neck wound
Injection of varicose veins ...
Reduction of fracture

., dislocation
D and C
Manipulation of incarcerated gravid uterus
Manipulation of hip

district
New cases

Medical Examinations

Post-operative examinations
Total number of visits made by patients to Out-patient Department
Total number of visits made to patients on the district

A ppendicectomy
,, with drainage 

Laparotomy ,, ,,
Division of adhesions 
E x pl ora tor y ] a pa ro tom y 
Herniotomy
Radical cure of hydrocele 
Epididymectomy
Excision of faecal fistula 
Manchester operation

Brought foru'ard
XVIII. Ill-Defined Diseases.

202:2 H eadache
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Sir,

It is greatly regretted that the preparation of this report has been

ANNUA! MEDICAI, AND SANITARY REPORT

YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1951.

I. ADMINISTRATION.

A. Staff.

Office Occiipant(s)Establishment Dates

R. S. Slessor, m.b., ch.B.1

Medical Officers T. J. Gilmore, m.r.c.S., l.r.c.p.3

Whole year.Nurse Matron I

Nursing Sisters 2

Staff Nurses 6

T. I. Biggs. Whole year.1Clerk

B. Biggs1

are on a

I have the honour to submit, for the information of His Excellency the Governor, and 
for transmission to the Right Honourable the Secretary of State for the Colonies, the Annual 
Medical and Sanitary Report for the Colony for the year 1951.

The Honourable,
The Colonial Secretary, 

Stanley.

Senior Medical
Officer

Mrs. M. E. Watson, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Mrs. R. Fleuret

Miss H. Lippold
Miss M. Middleton
Miss G. Atkins’
Miss M. McLeod
Miss H. McGill 
Miss E. Coutts
Miss I. Spencer

Medical Department, 
Stanley, Falkland Islands, 

15th December, 1953.

On leave 26.4.51 
to 19.12.51.

Whole year.
Whole year.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,
R. Stewart Slessor, 

Senior Medical Officer.

Completed contract
26.9.51.

Whole year.
From 12.1.51.
From 13.3.51.

Whole year.
Whole year.
Whole year.
Till 31.8.51.
Till 30.11.51.
Till 18.12.51.
From 1.2.51

till 4.10.51.

Whole year.

employed in the King Edward VII Memorial Hospital

Caretaker

A cook and four maids 
monthly basis.

so long delayed.

J. Kotowski, m.b., ch.B.
A. Szeley, m.d., D.Dent.
F. K. M. Hillenbrand, m.d.

Miss J. C. M. Baker, s.r.n., s.c.m.

FOR THE



Dental Staff.

DatesEstablish meat

From 12.1.51.1

Dent<d Mechanic 1

Dental Apprentice 1

Sanitary Inspector.

Staff changes.

STATISTICAL RETURNS.II.
(A) Financial.

£170,308.1951

Total £17,213

Percentage of total expenditure 10.10%

£2837 £3880 £3343 £3731£2469 £3184

2.

Office

Colonial Dentist

Oee/ipant(s)

E. Latermann (Hamburg)

J. Turner

Revenue
Medical 
Dental

N. D. Summers 
W. Bowles

brought out to the Colony by the Falkland 
stationed for the remainder of the year at the Company’s main

1947

2019
450

On leave till resigned 
in March, 1951.

Resigned June, 1951.
From 17.9.51.

1946

2480
357

1948

2364
820

1949

3272
608

£ 8,870
£ 8,343

1950
2915
428

1951
3558
173

In spite of staff shortage and all the inconvenience that the re-building of the hospital 
entails, the routine work of the hospital continued as usual.

In January, 1951, a medical officer was 
Islands Company and was 
settlement, Darwin.

The S.M.O. went on leave on 26.4.51 and returned to the Colony on 19.12.51. During 
his absence, Dr. Hillenbrand, who arrived in the Colony in March, 1951, from South Georgia, 
acted as S.M.O. Dr. T. J. Gilmore went on leave in January, 1951; his contract ended in 
September, 1951. Dr. A. Szeley, recruited from the Western Zone of Germany, arrived 
in the Colony in January, 1951. He worked in Stanley till March, 1951, when he was 
transferred to the West Falkland, vice Dr. Kotowski, who returned to Stanley.

Mr. E. Latermann arrived in January, 1951, as Colonial Dentist. The dental mechanic, 
Mr. Turner, who had held this post for 28 years, went on leave in February, and resigned in 
March. 1951. It was not possible to find a successor to him during the year.

Nursing Staff. The difficulty in recruiting local girls for nursing posts persists; the 
full complement of staff nurses was never attained throughout the year. Miss Lippold, a 
fully trained nurse, arrived in the Colony with Dr. Hillenbrand’s family, and was employed 
in the hospital, on a part-time basis, throughout the year.

Total Government Ordinary Expenditure in 
Expenditure on Medical Services in 1951

(a) Personal Emoluments
(b) Other Charges

The Chief Constable, Mr. J. Ikkint, was Sanitary Inspector for Port 
Stanley from the time of his arrival in the Colony on 14.5.51. Up 
to the time of his arrival, the duties of Sanitary Inspector were carried 
out by Sergeant J. Norris.

Hospital extension. The work on the extension to the hospital has gone on very 
slowly. Shortage of labour and weather too cold for cement work were the main causes of 
the disappointing progress. The Nurses’ sitting-room and the kitchen had to be demolished, 
to make room for the extension. One small ward and the X-Ray Room had to be converted 
for use as sitting-room and kitchen respectively.



(B) Vital Statistics.

Rate per 1000.
31.12.51)

19.73

11.84

III. PUBLIC HEALTH.

HYGIENE AND SANITATION.IV.

3.

There are two slaughter-houses in Stanley.Slaughter-houses.4.

The regular laying of poison in the refuse dumps has kept the rat popu-6.

SCHOOL INSPECTION.V.

PORT HEALTH.VI.

their arrival at Stanley.

3.

Average daily water consumption 
Total number of houses in Stanley 
Properties connected to main water supply 
Water connections made in 1951 
Reservoir Storage
Hydrants on Water main 
Connections to main sewer 
Water closets installed

Tuberculin testing (M 
were many non-reactors.

The incid- 
T.B. survey of the whole 
known.

5. 
house only

1951 
30,400 gals,

339
310
Nil 

481,000 gals.
38

265
7

2,280
45

1
27

1
0

481.000 gals.
38

258
11

All ships arriving from the Coast are visited by the S.M.O. on

Rats. 
lation in check.

All dairy cattle are

The incidence of gastro-enteritis remains high. Only the severer cases are seen by the 
medical staff. It has never been possible to identify the causative organism of this endemic 
enteritis. Dr. W. Sladen, of the Falkland Islands Dependencies Survey, was engaged by the 
Medical Department to obtain cultures of the causative organisms, and to get them to England 
for further investigation. Unfortunately, no case of enteritis was found during his brief stay 
in Stanley.

Population (estimated on
Births (live)
Stillbirth
Deaths
Neo-natal deaths
Maternal

There was an epidemic of a severe “influenzal” cold in July and August, 
ence of tuberculosis remains high, and plans are being made for a 
population, as it is felt that there must be more open cases than are

2. Water Supply. The water supply for Stanley continues to be unsatisfactory. 
The following data have been supplied by the Town Clerk :

1950
30,-100 gals.

339
310

The school children in Stanley were examined medically once during the year. The 
standard of health of the children was considered very good. Free milk is given at school to 
selected children who appear to need extra nourishment.

Dairies. There are three licensed dairies in Stanley, which are inspected regularly 
by the Agricultural Officer. All dairy cattle are Tuberculin-tested by him.

Housing. There is still a housing shortage in Stanley. The erection of one new 
was started during the year.

oro skin test) was done on the school children in Stanley. There

1. Sewage Disposal. The Town Council employs two men for night soil collection. 
The number of flush closets was increased by 7 during the year.



MATERNITY AND CHILD WELFARE.VII.

VIII. K. E. M. HOSPITAL.

IX. MEDICAL SERVICES IN THE CAMP.

stationed at Fox Bay, in the West Falklands, till March, when he

X. PRISONS AND ASYLUMS.

The building is old and the

XI. METEOROLOGICAL.

much

XII. DEPENDENCIES.

No medical

4.

Each Whaling Station at South Georgia has its own medical organisation, 
reports are received from them.

Three medical practitioners were registered to practise in the Dependencies in 1951. 
One medical practitioner, a member of the F.I.D.S., was registered to practise in the Falkland 
Islands and Dependencies.

There is no asylum in the Colony, 
dom in 1951.

The gaol in Stanley is the only one in the Colony, 
prisoners’ accommodation is not satisfactory.

The work on the extension to the Hospital went 
the old building had to be demolished, to make room 
kitchen had to be built.

The weather is colder than in the corresponding latitude in England, and there is 
more wind.

on slowly during the year. Part of 
for new building, and a temporary

No certified cases were sent to the United King-

The residents in the Lafonia area have been attended by Dr. Livingstone, who is 
employed by the Falkland Islands Company.

The Child Welfare and the Pre-natal Clinics, which are held each week at the 
Hospital are very well attended. Expectant mothers living in the Camp are encouraged 
to have their confinements in Stanley. Free transport facilities are provided by Government 
for them.

The following data for 1951 have been supplied by the Meteorological Officer :—
Total annual rainfall ... ... 27.07 inches
Average daily sunshine ... ... 4.36 hours
Maximum temperature for the year ... 71°F.
Minimum temperature for the year ... 22°F.
Mean relative humidity ... ... 86%
Mean wind speed ... ... 15.9 knots
Number of periods of calm ... 4 per month.

Dr. Kotowski was 
was relieved by Dr. Szeley.



I.TABLE

In-Patients.

Disease.
Deaths.

o3

1

1

11

1

1

1

Carried forward 9 75 8

5.

RETURN OF DISEASES AND DEATHS, 
KING EDWARD VII MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, 1951

Remaining 
in hospital 

on 1.1.51.

1
1

1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
3
1
]

1
1

2
3
1
1
1
1
1
3
2
1
1
1
1
2
1

12
1
Q

1
1
6
2
1
1

6 
9

3

002 
003.1 
012.0 
012.1 
016 
017 
130.1 
131 
159 
170 
191 
214 
228 
260 
241
318.3 
■ >O1 OO 1 
334 
351 
387 
421.0 
422.2 
450 
466
468.2 
481 
490 
491 
511 
519 
520 
540.1 
541.0 
543 
550
550.1 
560.1 
560.3 
570.1 
571.1 
585 
610 
606

Pulmonary Tuberculosis 
Pleurisy with effusion 
Tuberculous spine 
Tuberculous hip 
Tuberculous orchitis 
Addison’s disease ... 
Oxyuriasis
Epidermophytosis, infected ...
Malignant neoplasm, abdo. viscera 
Carcinoma of breast 
Rodent ulcer 
Uterine fibroid 
Naevus of scalp 
Diabetes mellitus ... 
Asthma ...
Neurasthenia
Cerebral Haemorrhage 
Hemiplegia
Congenital paralysis 
Chronic glaucoma ... 
Mitral insufficiency 
Senile myocarditis 
Arterio-sclerosis 
Femoral thrombosis 
Abscess in axilla ... 
Influenza
Lobar Pneumonia ... 
Broncho-pneumonia 
Peri-tonsillar abscess
Pleurisy
Spontaneous pneumo-thorax 
Perforated gastric ulcer 
Duodenal ulcer 
Gastro-duodenitis ...
Appendicitis
Gangrenous appendicitis 
Indirect inguinal hernia 
Epigastric hernia ...
Paralytic ileus (post-appendicectomy) ... 
Gastro-enteritis
Cholecystitis
Simple adenoma of prostate.
Vesico-abdominal fistula (post-operative)

| Total |
; Admissions.



In-Patients.
Disease.

Deaths.

Brought forward 9 75 8

1
1

Total 10 134 9

6.

Periostitis
Pre-patellar bursitis 
Hydrocephalus 
Senility ...
Fractured ankle 
Fractured toe 
Concussion 
Bruised spleen 
Superficial injury to knee

3
1
1
1
2

1
1

37
4
1
1
2
1
1
1
1

Remaining 
in Hospital 

on 1.1.51

Retroversion of uterus 
Threatened abortion 
Spontaneous delivery 
Low forceps delivery 
Cellulitis of finger 
Cellulitis of arm 
Generalised dermatitis

632 
648.0 
660.0 
660.2 
691 
692.2
703.7
705.2 Erythema nodosum 
730.0 
742 
752 
794

N824 
N826 
N852 
N865
N916

Case 570.1 is included in 550; there were 133 admissions in the year.
012.0 represents two cases, one of whom was admitted twice in the year.

Total 
Admissions



IT.TABLE

Disease.

3

2

1i

5

12

16
2

1

3
3

1

1

1

2

Carried forward 115 3 30 42 2

7.

3
5

I New

RETURN OF CASES SEEN IN THE OUT-PATIENTS’ DEPARTMENT 
AND ON THE DISTRICT, 1951.

1
I

I
1
4

1
1
I

2
2
4

1
2
14

9
12
11

1 
r*

1

002 
012.3 
013.3 
014.3 
016 
021.2 
030 
053.1 
064.4 
087.1 
088 
130.1 
131 
135 
159 
212 
214 
240 
241 
243 
252.0 
253 
253 
260 
272 
287 
288 
291 
314 
318.3 
318.5 
331 
345 
350 
352
353.1 
354 
363 
366 
370 
371 
372 
374

2
4
4
2

LI

1
I
1

4

Pulmonary Tuberculosis ...
Tuberculous humerus
Tuberculous ankle
Tuberculous skin abscess ...
Tuberculous epididymitis ...
Secondary syphilis
Gonorrhoea
Septicaemia
Erysipeloid
Chickenpox
Herpes Zoster
Oxyuriasis
Ringworm
Scabies
Malignant neoplasm abdo. viscera
Middle ear polyp 
Uterine fibroid ...
Hay fever
Bronchial asthma 
U rticaria N EC ...
Hyperthyroidism
Cretinism
Myxoedema
Diabetes Mellitus
Adiposo-genital dystrophy
Obesity
Gout ...
Anaemia, hypochromic
Psychoneurosis, depressive
Neurasthenia
Neurosis NOS ...
Cerebral haemorrhage
Disseminated sclerosis
Parkinsonism
Cerebral diplegia
Epilepsy
Migraine
Sciatica
Neuralgia, neuritis
Conjunctivitis
Blepharitis
Stye ...
Keratitis

I
4 i

1 I
11
11
5 ’

1 |
1
1
9
1
1

O.P.D.
New Old

11
1 '

DISTRICT
Old Deaths



Disease.

30Brought forward 115 •> 42 2

7

2
2 i

7 I

1

4

3
5

2

1489Carried forward 302522

8.

3
3

1
1

2
1
1

2
2
2

Refractive errors
Meibomian cyst
Otitis externa
Otitis interna
Mitral endocarditis with bronchitis
Coronary thrombosis
Angina NOS
Mitral insufficiency (non-rheumatic)
Myocardial degeneration with 

arterio-sclerosis 5
3
2

17
3

134
1
4

20

27
2

1
3

380
388
390
394
401.1
420.1
420.1
421.0
422.1

7
4
1
3

444 
450 
453.2 
460 
461
463 
470 
472 
473 
474
481 
491 
500 
501 
502.0
510
512.1 
515 
519.0 
530 
532
535 
536
540.1 
543 
543 
543 
560
571.1
571.1 
573 
578 
585 
592

1
28

1
6
1
2
5

9

9

2
3

7
5
1

9
3

1 j
4
6
6
3
3
1
1

2
21

1
s!

19
6
1

32 |
8

16 :

4
1

47 <
4 '

27 I
9 '

112 |

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths

O.P.D.
New Old

H y pertension
Arter io - scl erosi s 
Chilblains
Varicose veins or ulcer 
Haemorrhoids
Phlebitis lower extremity 
Acute naso-pharyngitis 
Pharyngitis, acute 
Tonsillitis
Laryngitis and tracheitis, acute 
Influenzal cold ...
Broncho-pneumonia 
Acute bronchitis 
Bronchitis NOS
Bronchitis with emphysema 
Adenoids
Rhinitis
Polyp of nose 
Dry pleurisy 
Dental caries 
Gingivitis
Haemorrhage from tooth socket 
Stomatitis
Gastric ulcer
Gastritis acute ...
Gastritis chronic
Catarrhal dyspepsia
Inguinal hernia
Colitis
Gastro-enteritis ...
Constipation
Enteroptosis
Cholecystitis
Chronic nephritis

600.0 Pyelitis
605 Cystitis



Disease.

522Brought for ward 89 14

5

1

2 4

1

2

5

18

Carried forward 768 54 337 122 14

9.

6
1
4

4
5

2
2
2

9
1

9
6
9

607
615
617
620 
621.0 
630 
630.2
631
632
634
634 
635 
/» r?

637.1 
650.0
690.8 
691 
692.3 
692.6
696
701
7 03.7
705.2
705.4 
706.0 
708.1
710.4 
712 
713 
714.1
714.2 
722.0 
723 
726
726.2
726.3
726.3 
727
730.3
741
741
741
746
751
780.2

6
4
8
5
2
1

2
1
2
1
7
3
4

4
3
3

34
20
20
8
8
4
19
1
1
4
3
1
3
1
3

10
4
5
6
4
3
4
7
2
5
8
6
4
1
1

Urethritis
Phimosis
Balanitis
Benign cyst breast (female)
Mastitis
Cervical erosion
Vaginitis
Cystocoele and rectocoele ...
Uterine retroversion
D y smenor rhoea
Menorrhagia or metrorrhagia
Menopausal symptoms
Leucorrhoea
Kraurosis vulvae
Abortion, complete
Boil, furunculosis, carbuncle
Septic finger, paronychia, cellulitis
Septic hand
Abscess
Warts
Eczema
Dermatitis, unqualified
Erythema nodosum
Lupus erythematosus
Psoriasis
Pruritis
Keloid
In-growing toe-nail
Alopoecia areata
Acne ...
Sebaceous cyst ...
Arthritis (rheumatoid)
Arthritis deformans
Lumbago
Torticollis
Fibrositis
Myositis NOS
Chronic rheumatism
Periostitis
Ganglion
Tenosynovitis
Bursitis
Pes planus
Spina bifida
Convulsions

O.P.D.
New Old 
------- >----------

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths

[
302 |



Disease.

122 14Brought forward 768

1

1233421046 1<S

581

123Totals 635 342 18

5307

2073

10.

1
2
1

Y06
Y40
Y41

Special conditions and examinations 
without sickness

1
2
1

YOO.O
Y00.5
Y01

337 |

I

I .9

28

225
30

178
30

783
783.7 
748 
785.5 
791 
794 
794 
794

N829 
N831 
N834
N848 
N908 
N918 
N927 
N929
N930 
N949

Epistii xis
Pleurodynia
Anorexia
Colic ...
Headache
Senile marasmus
Senile cardiac failure
Senility
Fracture NOS ...
Dislocation of shoulder
Dislocation of thumb
Strain, sprain
Open wounds; cuts
Injury, superficial: abrasions 
Haematoma of scalp 
Contusions
Foreign body in eye 
Burns; scalds NOS

___
54

New

.54 |

Total number of visits made to Out-patient Department

Total number of visits made on the District

2 |
62
82 I

1
30 I
18 !
22

17
9

9
2
3

1612
I

DISTRICT
Old Deaths

Medical examinations
ell baby and child care

Skin immunity and sensitization test 
(Tuberculin Jelly)

Pre-natal care
Vaccination against Smallpox
Inoculation against Diphtheria

O.P.D.
New Old

'----------



III.TABLE

OPERATIONS, 1951.K. E. M. HOSPITAL

n

22

n

Obstetric n
Low forceps 4

59

Total operations 85

T ABLE I V.

SUMMARY OF X-RAY EXAMINATIONS 1951.

217 137

Total 354

11.

Skull 
Teeth 
Chest 
Ribs 
Heart
Shoulder 
Humerus 
Elbow 
Fore-arm 
W rist 
Hand 
Fingers

Spine 
Sacrum 
Pelvis
Hip
Knee
Leg
Ankle
Foot
Toes
Gall Bladder 
Abdomen 
Barium meal

8
1

133 
3 
1

14 
2 
7 
3 
5

26
14

1
6
1

15
1
9

1
3
2
1
1
1
2
o

1
1

Q

1
1
2
5
2

13
1
1
1
1
3
1
1

11
1
5
4

32
7

37
9
8
3
8

12

Minor.
Incision of dental abscess ...
Dental extractions ...
Impacted wisdom tooth
Incision of abscess ...
Aspiration of haematoma ...
Excision of aural polypi

„ nasal tumour ...
„ sebaceous cyst ...
„ meibomian cyst
„ keloid ...
,, naevus ...
„ rodent ulcer
„ toe-nail

Suture of wound
Amputation of finger
Circumcision
Removal of foreign body from hanc
Injection of varicose veins ...
Episiotomy
Cystoscopy
Cystostomy
Reduction of fracture

,, dislocation

Major.
Appendicectomy

„ with drainage 
Subtotal hysterectomy 
Suture of perforated gastric ulcer . 
Exploratory laparotomy 
Repair of inguinal hernia ...

„ epigastric hernia ... 
Manchester operation



STATISTICS OF CAUSES OF DEATH ACCORDING TO AGE GROUPINGS.

1 ,

1
1

21 1

1 I

1
1 :

1
1

I1 1

1

1 I1

1 1
1

1
1

1

12.

co.

I
i -

X
I 

g
X

I
X

s
I

<3
I 

o 
I —

»O

I
2 

j--

Female

Pulmonary tuberculosis
Carcinoma of breast
Carcinoma abdo. viscera
Mitral insufficiency

Myocardial degeneration with 
arteriosclerosis

Coronary thrombosis

Senile myocarditis
Cardiac failure, senile

Hydrocephalus ...
Senility

Male

Septicaemia
Cerebral haemorrhage
Mitral endocarditis with bronchitis
Myocardial degeneration

with arteriosclerosis
Coronary thrombosis

Bronchitis with emphysema
Paralytic ileus
Senile marasmus
Cardiac failure, senile

I

CO
I

co co

I CD

2
II_

11
I

co ' co
I

__ i__
. I



ANNUAL DENTAL REPORT

Number of patients treated :1.

Total 732

Analysis of work :2.

area.

Total 81

Camp patients

13.

From 6.10.51 to 11.11.51, the Dentist was in the Fitzroy-Darwin-North Arm 
The number of patients seen, and the work done on them, are as follows

General anaesthetics
Extractions
Minor operations
Fillings
Scalings
Dentures
Denture repairs

Adults
Children

Adults
Children

556
176

61
20

2 
275 

22 
63

6

3
1500

109
932

33
5

51

General anaesthetics
Extractions
Minor operations
Fillings
Scalings

The data on are included in 1 and 2 above.
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Sir,

It is greatly regretted that the preparation of this report has been

ANNUAL MEDICAL REPORT

YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1952.

ADMINISTRATION.I.

A. Staff.

DatesOccupants')EstablishmentOffice

Whole year.R. S. Slessor, m.b., ch.B.1

J. Kotowski, m.b., ch.B.Medical Officers 3

Nurse Matron 1

Miss R. Strong, s.r.n., s.c.m.

Nursing Sisters

Whole year.District Nurse 1

Staff Nurses 6
75

The Honourable,
The Colonial Secretary, 

Stanley.

Senior Medical
Officer

Miss G. Johnston, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Mrs. R. Fleuret
Miss H. Lippold (Acting)

Mrs. M. E. Watson, s.r.n., s.c.m.

Miss M. Middleton 
Miss G. Atkins 
Miss N. Peck
Miss J. McCarthy 
Miss Y. Jennings 
Miss G. Clifton 
Miss B. McKay 
Miss J. McLaren

Medical Department,
Stanley, Falkland Islands, 

21st January, 1954.

On leave from January till 
completion of contract.

Whole year.
Whole year.

Appointment terminated 
in June, 1952.

From 7.11.52.

From 18.10.52.
Whole year.
From April, 1952.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,
R. Stewart Slessor, 

Senior Medical Officer.

A. Szeley, M.D., D.Denl.
F. K. M. Hillenbrand, m.d.

Miss J. C. M. Baker, s.r.n., s.c.m.

1.1.52 „
1.1.52 „

„ 1.1.52 „
„ 25.1.52 „
„ 12.2.52 „ 
,, 10.3.52 ,, 
„ 6.10.52 „

so long delayed.

I have the honour to submit, for the information of His Excellency the Governor, and 
for transmission to the Right Honourable the Secretary of State for the Colonies, the Annual 
Medical and Sanitary Report for the Colony for the year 1952.

FOR THE

From 1.1.52 till 7.2.52.
17.2.52.
9.12.52.
9.12.52.
9.12.52.
30.6.52.
9.12.52.
9.12.52.



Whole year.T. I. Biggs1Clerk

Whole year.1Caretaker

monthly basis.

Dental Staff.

Dates

I

Camp Dentist H. Reichert (Kiel) From 24.5.52.1

Dental Mechanic W. Hasenholler (Hamburg) From 24.5.52.1

Dental Apprentice 1

Sanitary Inspector.

Staff Changes.

II. STATISTICAL RETURNS.

(A) Financial.

£168,274.

Total £12,806

Percentage of total expenditure 7.61%

£2469 £3184 £2909£3880 £3343 £3731

2.

£
£

From 1.1.52 till 15.6.52.
From 16.6.52.

Revenue
Medical 
Dental

W. Bowles
N. Bennett

Office

Colonial Dentist

1948
2364
820

1947
2019
450

1950
2915
428

1949
3272
608

7,544
5,262

1951152
3558
173

1952153
2143
766

B. Biggs

Total Government Ordinary Expenditure ...

Expenditure on Medical Services in 1952/53
(a) Personal Emoluments
(b) Other Charges

hour’s notice of their 
11 was decided that 

nurses, should any apply for the vacant posts.

for a

Establish ment Occupant{s)

E. La terman n (Hamburg)

Hospital extension. The Dental Department in the new wing was completed early in 
the year, and was at once put into use. New equipment, including a dental X-Ray machine, 
has been installed. The dental laboratory has also been re-equipped. The Matron’s quarters 
in the new wing were ready by the time Miss Strong arrived in the Colony. Work on the 
new wards and offices progressed slowly but steadily and it is expected that the new wing 
will be ready for occupation by the middle of 1953.

Mrs. M. E. W atson, s.k.n., s.c.m., was appointed District Nurse on 1.1.52. The need 
District Nurse in Stanley has long been felt, and Mrs. Watson meets that need admirably.

The arrival, in May, of Dr. Reichert and Mr. Hasenholler, led to a markedly increased 
volume of dental work being done. Dr. Reichert spent most of his time in the Camp, where 
many people had received no dental attention for several years.

was Sanitary Inspector for Port StanleyMr. J. Ikkint, Chief Constable, 
throughout the year.

Nursing Staff. Miss H. Lippold accepted a three year contract in April, 1952. The 
appointment of Miss Baker, Matron, w’as terminated in June and Miss R. Strong, who had 
been Matron here from 1947 to 1950, returned as Matron in No\ ember. Betw'een the time 
of Miss Baker's departure and Miss Strong’s arrival, the duties of Matron were undertaken by 
Mrs. Fleuret.

The five staff nurses who resigned on the 9th December gave one 
intention. Their action was considered unwarranted and unreasonable, 
none of them should be re-employed as

Whole year.

The domestic staff of the hospital consists of a cook and four maids, employed on a 
Some posts were vacant for the greater part of the year.



(B) Vital Statistics.
Rate per 1000.

31.12.52)

III. PUBLIC HEALTH.

IV. HYGIENE AND SANITATION.

tion.

SCHOOL INSPECTION.V.

PORT HEALTH.VI.

their arrival at Stanley.

3.

Average daily water consumption 
Total number of houses in Stanley 
Properties connected to main water supply 
Water connections made in 1952 
Reservoir Storage 
Hydrants on Water main 
Connections to main sewer 
Water closets installed

1952
30,400 gals. 

340 
311

1 
481,000 gals.

38
269

4

24.66
14.79

2,230
55
34

0

Major Pape, Consulting Water Engineer, is preparing a plan now for a new water 
supply for the town.

are inspected by the 
T u here uli n - tested.

6. Rats.
houses harbour many, but these

All ships arriving from the Coast are visited by the S.M.O. on

I he following data have been supplied by the Town Clerk :
1951 

30,400 gals.
339
310
Nil 

481,000 gals.
38

265
7

Population (estimated on
Births (live)
Deaths
Maternal deaths

4. Slaughter-houses. There are two slaughter-houses in Stanley, 
inspected by the Sanitary Inspector from time to time.

5. Housing. One new house was completed in 1952, and two are under construc- 
There is overcrowding in some houses, due to the housing shortage.

Rats present little problem in the town. The refuse dumps and the ware- 
are kept in check by poisoning, by shooting and by cats.

1. Sewage Disposal. 
men on night soil collection.

2. Water Supply. The present water supply for Stanley is inadequate, and the 
water is often deeply peat-stained and strongly acid.

The school children in Stanley were all inspected at the Hospital during the year. 
With very few exceptions, the children are healthy. Free milk is issued at school to those 
children who are considered underweight or undernourished.

These are

There were five deaths from Pulmonary Tuberculosis during the year. The prevalence 
of Tuberculosis in the Colony is causing much concern, and efforts are being made to procure 
the services of a T.B. specialist, so that a survey of the total population can be made. The 
old wing of the hospital is to be altered to make it suitable for the treatment of Pulmonary 
Tuberculosis, and two chalets are to be built in front of the hospital.

An epidemic of German measles started in October. Many children and adults were 
effected and, in most cases, symptoms were mild. By the end of December, the incidence of 
cases was declining. It is known that many more people were effected than were seen by the 
medical staff.

It is still necessary for the Town Council to employ two 
Although the number of flush closets is slowly increasing — 

four were installed during the year - neither the water supply nor the sewers are big enough 
to cope with Hush closets in all the houses of Stanley. New sewers will be built when the 
new water system in installed.

3. Dairies. There are three licensed dairies in Stanley, which 
Agricultural Officer. He also examines the dairy herds, and all cattle are 
There were no reactors.



MATERNITY AND CHILD WELFARE.VII.

K. E. M. HOSPITAL.VIII.

MEDICAL SERVICES IN THE CAMP.IX.

The Falkland Islands

X. PRISONS AND ASYLUMS.

Phe building is old, and greatly

XI. METEOROLOGICAL.

XII. DEPENDENCIES.

Each Whaling Station at South Georgia has its own medical organisation.

4.

The gaol in Stanley is the only one in the Colony, 
in need of renovation.

the extension to the hospital is to be called, 
Dental Department has been in use for most

There is no asylum in the Colony. One certified case was sent to the United Kingdom 
for institutional care and treatment.

Dr. Szeley has been stationed at Fox Bay throughout the year. 
Company has its own doctor stationed at Darwin.

The following data for 1952 have been supplied by the Chief Meteorological Officer
Total annual rainfall ... ... 21.4 inches
Average daily sunshine ... ... 4.36 hours
Maximum temperature ... ... 68°F.
Minimum ,, ... ... 18°F.
Mean relative humidity ... ... 84%
Mean wind speed ... ... 16.3 knots
Number of periods of calm ... 2 per month.

The weather is colder than in the corresponding latitude in England, and much more 
windy.

The Child Welfare and the Pre-natal Clinics, which are held each week at the 
Hospital, are very well attended. Expectant mothers in the Camp are seen by the medical 
staff on their Camp rounds, and are encouraged to have their confinements in Stanley. Free 
transport to and from Stanley is provided for them.

Three medical practitioners were registered to practise in the Dependencies in 1952. 
One medical practitioner was registered to practise in the Falkland Islands and Dependencies. 
Dr. Marsh was stationed at Hope Bay, Grahamland, throughout the year.

The necessary conversion of wards to other uses made the bed situation very difficult 
at times during the year: the re-laying of drains also caused much inconvenience. In spite 
of the difficulties, 120 patients were admitted in the course of the year.

The building of the Churchill Wing, as 
has progressed slowly but steadily, and the new 
of the year.



I.TABLE

In-Patients.

Disease.
Deaths.Total

3

1

9

1

1

1

1

1

Carried forward 9 10111

5.

RETURN OF DISEASES AND DEATHS, 
KING EDWARD VII MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, 1952

Remaining ■ 
i ’ . ’' ’ 

on 1.1.52.

1
1

1
1

4
1

3
1

Pulmonary tuberculosis
Pleural effusion
Tuberculous spine
Tuberculous orchitis
Malignant neoplasm of colon
Carcinoma of rectum
Fibroma (umbilical)
Papilloma of bladder
Neurosis NOS
Cerebral H hemorrhage
Congenital paralysis
Mitral insufficiency
Coronary thrombosis
Essential hypertension
Nephritis
Varicose veins
Tonsillitis
Pneumonia (lobar) ...
Chronic bronchitis
Pleurisy
Spontaneous pneumo-thorax
Perforated gastric ulcer
Achlorhydria
Appendicitis
Gangrenous appendicitis
Inguinal hernia
Intestinal obstruction
G astro-enteritis
Acute diverticulitis (perforated)
Fistula in ano
Anal abscess
Infected hydronephrosis
Gynaecoinastia
Cystocoele and rectocoele
Menorrhagia
Sterility
Hypertension of pregnancy ...
Spontaneous abortion
Spontaneous delivery
Low forceps delivery
Spontaneous delivery with slight laceration
Abscess of breast, puerperal ...

I
i

1
1
2
1
1
2
1
2

9

1
1
1
2 
o

1
2
7
2
6
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2

37
2
9
1
3

002 
003.1 
012.0 
016 
153 
154 
227 
236 
318.5 
331 
351 
410 
420.1 
444 
446 
460 
473 
490 
502.1 
519 
520 
540.1 
544.0 
550 
550.1 
560.0 
570.5 
571.1 
572.1 
574 
575 
601 
621.1 
631 
635 
636 
642 
650 
660.0 
660.2 
676 
689
703.7 Dermatitis (unqualified)

in hospital j Total 
on 1.1.52. | Admissions.!



In-Patients.
Disease.

Deaths.

Brought forward 9 111 10

1

Total 9 120 1 1

One admission to hospital, with the diagnosis of “False Labour”, is not included in Table 1.

T A B L E I 1 .

DISTRICTO.P.D.Disease.
N e w Old DeathsNew Ohl

99 1

1
1

1

1

1
1

1

133
1

3
1

418Carried forward 6257 12

6.

1
1
3

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

Pulmonary Tuberculosis ...
Pleurisy with effusion 
Tuberculous hip 
Tuberculous ankle 
Tuberculous humerus
Aneurism of aorta
Gonorrhoea
Diphtheria
Erysipeloid
Rubella
H erpes Zoster
Oxyuriasis
Ringworm
Athlete’s foot
Onychomycosis ...
Thrush
Carcinoma of abdominal viscera
Carcinoma of lung 
Uterine fibroid ...
Lipoma
Hay fever
Bronchial asthma
Urticaria NEC ...
H y perthyroidism
Cretinism

Total
Admissions

4
12

5
9
5
1
1
2

2
1
1
1
9

712
N801
N821
N867
N929
N996.1
N996.7

002 
003.1 
012.1 
013.3 
012.3 
022 
030 
055
064.4 
086 
088 
130.1 
131 
131 
131 
134.3 
159
162.1 
214 
226 
240 
241 
243 
252.0 
253

5
1

Onychoptosis
Fractured skull
Fractured femur
Ruptured urethra (traumatic)
Contusions
Injury to back
Injury to leg

Remaining 
in Hospital 

on 1.1.51

RETURN OF CASES SEEN IN THE OUT-PATIENTS’ DEPARTMENT 
AND ON THE DISTRICT, 1952.

1 I J
2 
3

9 I



Disease.

18 46212Brought forward 57
1

1
4

3
5

1

i

2 2

1

3

1

1
1

1

43 2

11

3
1vein

2
1

Carried forward 353 56 247 64 17

7.

3
3

1
4

6
1

2
1

1
1

6

2
2

2
1
1

1
1

2
1
2
1

3

2
4
1

6
1

2
1

4
2
1

1
11

5

Myxoedema
Diabetes Mellitus 
Addison’s disease 
Cushing’s syndrome
Obesity 
Gout ...
Anaemia, hypochromic 
Psychoneurosis, depressive
Neurosis, cardiac 
Neurasthenia
Neurosis NOS ...
Cerebral haemorrhage 
Disseminated sclerosis
Cerebral diplegia
Epilepsy
Migraine 
Sciatica
Neuralgia, neuritis
Vagotonia
Conjunctivitis 
Stye ... 
Keratitis
Refractions
Glaucoma
Otitis externa
Otitis interna
Coronary thrombosis
/Ingina NOS
Mitral insufficiency
Myocardial degeneration with 

arterio-sclerosis
Hypertension with cardiac failure 
Hypertension
Arterio-sclerosis
Endarteritis obliterans
Chilblains 
Varicose veins ... 
Ruptured varicose 
Haemorrhoids 
Common cold
Sinusitis, acute ...
Pharyngitis, acute 
Tonsillitis
Laryngitis and tracheitis ...
Influenzal cold ...
Broncho-pneumonia 
Bronchitis NOS
Bronchitis with emphysema

3
2
14

10

1
75

3
15

440
444
450.0
450.1
453.2
460
460
461
470
471
472
473
474
481
491
501
502.0

253 
260 
274 
277 
287
288 
291 
314 
315 
318.3
318.5 
331 
345 
352
353.1
354 
363 
366 
367 
370
372 
374 
380 
387 
390
394
420.1
420.2 
421.0 
422.1

3
39

4
17
51
21
19

1
2 8

3

4
28

2
20
46

5
1

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths
------- -

O.P.D.
New Old

5
3
0 I



Disease.

353 247 64 17

1 1

15 9

2
19

1

9

5

1
9

2
1

3

1

2

12

93 18291110Carried forward 595

8.

--------------- --------------

brought forward

1
2

1 
9

6
3

9

3
3
5
3

1
1
3

3
1

2
4
9

1
6
1
4
3
2

10
4

510
512.1 
519.0 
522 
531.2 
536
537 
540.1 
513
544.2 
560 
571.1 
575 
585
592 
600.0 
605 
607 
615
621.0 
630 
630.2 
631 
634
634 
635 
690.8 
691 
692.3
692.6 
693.6 
695 
696 
701
703.7
504.1 
705.2 
706 
709 
712
713
714.1 
714 
714.2
722.0 
723 
726
726.3

5
3

2

New

56-

1
1
1
1

1

3
24
25

9
6

13
1
9

30
1
9

i
1
1
1
3

1
:>
9 i

1 
9

2

1

6
6

Adenoids 
Rhinitis 
Pleurisy, dry 
Hypostatic pneumonia 
Septic gum 
Stomatitis
Calculus salivary gland 
Gastric ulcer
Chronic gastritis 
Indigestion NOS 
Inguinal hernia 
Gastro-enteritis ... 
Ischio-rectal fistula 
Cholecystitis 
Nephritis NOS 
Pyelitis 
Cystitis 
Urethritis 
Phimosis
Mastitis
Cervical erosion 
Vaginitis
Cystocoele and rectocoele 
Dysmenorrhoea 
Menorrhagia
Menopausal symptoms 
Boil ...
Septic finger, paronychia 
Septic hand ‘ ... 
A bscess
Lymphangitis NOS 
Impetigo contagioso 
Warts 
Eczema 
Dermatitis
Pemphigus vulgarus 
Erythema nodosum 
Psoriasis 
Corn ...
In-growing toe-nail 
A lopoecia 
Acne ...
Seborrhoea
Sebaceous cyst ...
Rheumatoid arthritis 
Arthritis deformans 
Lumljago
tibrositis, myositis NOS .

DISTRICT 
Old Deaths

O.P.D.
Now Old

9

5 I

3
I



Disease.

18110Brought forward
15

1

1

2
2

3

5

2 2

127 307 107<855 23

Totals 1382 307 107 23

9.

93
12

39
18

1 
1

4394
1964

1
2

Y06
Y40
Y41

YOO.O 
YOO.O 
YOO.O
YOO.O 
Y00.3

30
198

14

Y00.5
Y01

291
2

77
13
82
56

727
733
741
741
741
746
747
753.1
782
783
783.7 
784 
784.4
785.2
789.4
791
794

N801
N829
N831
N834
N844
N908
N918
N929
N930
N949
N969

22
1

52
9

84
10
28

8
10

131
77
32
40

595
3
1
1
7
6
5
1
4
1
3
1
1
1
1
9

5

Chronic rheumatism
Epicondylitis
Ganglion
Tenosynovitis
Bursitis
Pes planus
Hallux valgus
Congenital dislocation of lens
Tachycardia
Epistaxis
Pleurodynia
Anorexia
Dysphagia
Icterus NOS ...
Haematuria
Headache
Senility
Fractured skull ...
Fracture NOS ...
Dislocation of shoulder
Sprain NOS
Avulsion of finger-nail
Wounds; cuts
Injury, superficial; abrasions
Contusions, NOS
Foreign body in eye
Burns; scalds NOS
Asphyxia from smoke (burning house)

Total number of visits made to Out-patient Department
Total number of visits made on the District

127
—

Special conditions and examinations without sickness 
Medical examinations 
Gynaecological examination 
Serological examination (Kahn) 
Electrocardiography 
Laboratory examinations

E.S.R.
Haemogram 
Sputum 
Bacteriological culture 

Well baby and child care 
Skin immunity and sensitisation tests 

(Tuberculin Jelly) 
Pre-natal care 
Vaccination against Smallpox 
Inoculation against Diphtheria

O.P.D.
New Old

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths



STATISTICS OF CAUSES OF DEATH ACCORDING TO AGE AND SEX GROUPINGS.

5

1 1
1

1
1 1

11
1

I 1

2 41 I

1 1

11
1

1 I
1 1 31

1 1

- 2 4 | 211 1 - 1 411

1 1 1 1 4
1 1
1 9 3

1 1

91S

1 1

1 1

1 1
1 1

3 9 4 15

10.

I 
o

I
GM

I I 
*Q

iQ

I
O 
‘Q

»Q
I

‘Q
‘Q

I
^0

GM
I

>Q
GM

I
CO

1

1

Female

Pulmonary tuberculosis

Pleurisy with effusion

Cerebral Haemorrhage ...

Coronary thrombosis

Myocardial degeneration with 
arteriosclerosi

Ruptured varicose vein ...

Hypostatic Pneumonia ...

Senility

Asphyxia

Male

Pulmonary tuberculosis
Carcinoma of colon
Carcinoma abdominal viscera
Carcinoma of lung
Cerebral haemorrhage
Cerebral diplegia
Coronary thrombosis

Myocardial degeneration
with arteriosclerosi

Hypertension with Heart failure
Broncho-pneumonia
Intestinal obstruction
Infected hydronephrosis
Fractured skull ...

Asphyxia

1

1
1

_____
-! i

r—4

I
—■ GM

I 
O

CO I
I j 

R

- 2

I

19

9 I
I “ '

1 --I-

1



TABLE IV.

OPERATIONS, 1952.K. E. M. HOSPITAL

H

19

Obstetric

Low forceps 2

20

60

Total operations 81

TABLE V.

SUMMARY OF X-RAY EXAMINATIONS 1952.

151 45

Total 196

11.

Skull 
Mandible 
Chest 
Ribs 
Shoulder 
Clavicle 
Elbow 
Fore-arm 
Wrist 
Hand 
Fingers

9
1
1
1

1
5
1

Spine
Pelvis
Femur
Knee
Leg
Ankle
Foot
Barium meal ...
G. U. examination
Heart
Abdomen

4
2
5

13
1

11
4
1
1
1
2

6
1
1
1
2
1
1
3
4
1
1
1
6
o

2
2
3
1

1
67

7
5
5
8
1

16
15
19

Minor.
Incision of abscess ... 

„ ranula 
„ aural polyp 
„ anal fistula 
„ sebaceous cyst .. 
„ fibroma 
„ mucous polyp .. 
„ toe-nail 

Reduction of fracture 
„ „ dislocation

Amputation of finger 
Suture of wound 
Implantation of Cortisone .. 
Adenoidectomy 
Partial mastectomy
Removal of foreign body .. 
Dilatation & curettage 
Cystoscopy
Dental extractions under 

general anaesthesia

Major.
Appendicectomy
Nephrectomy
Ileo-caecostomy
Caecostomy
Laparotomy with drainage for 

perforated diverticulum
Repair of inguinal hernia ... 
Manchester operation



1952ANNUAL DENTAL REPORT,

Number of patients :].

Total 1038
2

25

135

3.

REPORT OF THE CAMP DENTAL SURGEON

].

Total 269
2.

3.

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Stanley, Falkland Islands. 
Price One Shilling and Six Pence.

Analysis of work :
(a) General anaesthetics
(b) Operations minor
(c) Extractions
(cl) Fillings

(e) Scalings

Date of commencement of
Number of patients :

Carcass Island 
Weddell Island 
New Island 
Beaver Island 
Port Stephens 
Albemarle

Adults
Children

841
197

18
134
116

1427
1112

81
93

150

181
88

13
55

593
773

29

work in the Camp 3.6.52

Adults
Children . .

Douglas Station and Horseshoe Bay
Salvador
Teal Inlet

3.75
4.6

30 minutes
17.25

or full)

vulcanite)

Number of new patients — daily average
Number of sit tings for each patient — average ...
Time spent at each sitting — average
Number of sittings — daily average

Analysis of work :
(a) General anaesthetics
(b) Operations :

Major
Minor

(c) X-Ray examinations
(d) Extractions ...
(e) Fillings

Temporary Fillings
(f) Scalings
(g) Dentures (partial
(h) Denture repairs

(acrylic or

Stations visited during 1952 :

East Falkland

San Carlos 
Port San Carlos 
Ajax Bay

West Falkland

Fox Bay East 
Fox Bay West 
Port Howard 
Pebble Island 
Saunders Island 
Hill Cove
West Point Island
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Sir,

MEDICAL AND SANITARY REPORT

YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1953.

I. ADMINISTRATION.

A. Staff.

DatesOccupants')Office Establishment

Whole year.R. S. Slessor, m.b., ch.B.1

Medical Officers

From 21.9.53.Tuberculosis Officer 1

AV hole year.Nurse Matron 1

Nursing Sisters 3

Whole year.District Nurse 1

Staff Nurses 6

T. I. Biggs1Clerk

1Caretaker

The Honourable,
The Colonial Secretary, 

Stanley.

Senior Medical
Officer

P. K. E. Richter, m.d.

Miss R. Strong, s.r.n., s.c.m.

Miss G. Johnston, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Mrs. R. Fleuret
Miss H. Lippold

Med ical Depa r tn i en c, 
Stanley, Falkland Islands, 

15th April, 1954.

. .Whole year.
AV hole year.
AV hole year.

Whole year.
AVhole year.

Mrs. M. E. AVatson, s.r.n., s.c.m.

Miss J. Shackel
Miss H. Harries

B. Biggs
G. Harrison

Till 23.7.53.
From 24.7.53.

A. Szeley, m.d., D.Dent.
F. K. M. Hillenbrand, m.d.

1 have the honour to submit, for the information of His Excellency the Governor, and 
for transmission to the Right Honourable the Secretary of State for the Colonies, the Annual 
Medical and Sanitary Report for the year 1953.

From 1.8.53.
„ 15.8.53. 

W hole year.

a laundry-maid,

FOR THE

The domestic staff of the hospital consists of a cook, four maids and 
all employed on a monthly basis.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,
R. Stewart Slessor, 

Senior Medical Officer.



Dental Staff.

Sanitary Inspector.

Staff Changes.

His successor

He will be

STATISTICAL RETURNS.II.
(A) Financial.

£157,691.

Total £17,602

Percentage of total expenditure 11.16%

£2909£3184 £3343 £3731 £4599£3880

(B) Vital Statistics.
Rate per 1000.

31.12.53)

PUBLIC HEALTH.III.

2.

Revenue
Medical 
Dental

Dr. Richter, Tuberculosis Officer, arrived in the Colony in September, 
engaged in a T. B. Survey of the Falklands during the greater part of his tour.

The Camp dentist completed his tour in November, and went 
had not arrived in the Colony by the end of the year.

1948
2364
820

1
1

1
1

Dates

Whole year.
On leave from 21.11.53.
Whole year.
Whole year.

1950
2915

428

1951152
3558

173

£ 8,674
£ 8,928

1952153
2143

766

2,220
46
27

0
3

20.72
12.16

1953154
2296
2303

1949
3272

608

on leave.

was Sanitary Inspector for Port Stanley

Office
Colonial Dentist
Camp Dentist
Dental Mechanic
Dental Apprentice

Mr. el. Ikkint, Chief Constable, 
throughout the year.

Population (estimated on
Births (live)
Deaths
Maternal deaths
Neo-natal deaths

Only two nurses were recruited locally during the year. There is so little interest 
taken in nursing that it has been decided to employ two State Enrolled Assistant nurses from 
the United Kingdom.

Total Government Ordinary Expenditure 1953/54 (Estimated) 
Expenditure on Medical Services in year 1953/54

(a) Personal Emoluments (Estimated) ...
(b) Other Charges (Estimated)

Establish meat Occupant(s)

E. Latermann (Hamburg)
H. Reichert (Kiel)
W. Hasenholler (Hamburg)
N. Bennett

There was one death from Pulmonary Tuberculosis, as compared with an average of 
almost four annually for the past fifteen years. The T. B. survey, started, by Dr. Richter in 
October, has shown that the incidence of tuberculosis is higher than the previously-known 
cases had indicated.

The General health of the Community was good, but the incidence of minor ailments, 
such as colds and gastro-enteritis, remained relatively high. Cases of German Measles occurred 
till the end of May, and an outbreak of Chickenpox occurred in June, with cases appearing till 
the end of September.



IV. HYGIENE AND SANITATION.

Water Supply.2.

SCHOOL INSPECTION.V.

PORT HEALTH.VI.

A.11 ships arriving from

MATERNITY AND CHILD WELFARE.VII.

K. E. M. HOSPITAL.VIII.

fully equipped with modern appliances and instruments.

3.

Average daily water consumption 
Total number of houses in Stanley 
Properties connected to main water supply 
Water connected to the mains
Reservoir Storage
Hydrants on Water main 
Connections to main sewer 
Water closets installed

1. 
collection, 
installed.

1953
30,000 gals.

342
315

4 
481,000 gals.

38
282

13

Two houses were coni-

ias not been possible to start work on the new water supply,

The health of the port has been good throughout the year, 
visited by the S.M.O. on their entering port.

are inspected by the

South America are

The attendance at the Pre-natal and Child Welfare Clinics, which are held at the 
Hospital weekly, is very good, 
rounds, and are c  
transport to and from Stanley is provided for them.

6. Rats. Regular and methodical laying of poison in the rubbish dumps keeps the 
rat population down, and there is little trouble from rats in the town.

5. Housing. The housing shortage in Stanley is still acute, 
pleted and occupied during the year.

4. Slaughter-houses. There are two slaughter-houses in Stanley, which are 
inspected by the Sanitary Inspector regularly.

Sewage Disposal. Two men are employed by the Town Council on night soil 
There are now only 60 houses in Stanley in which a Hush closet has not been

’. Expectant mothers in the Camp are seen by the M.O. on his 
encouraged to have their confinements in the hospital in Stanley. Free

The extension to the hospital, known as the Churchill Wing, was formally opened by 
His Excellency the Governor on the 23rd May, 1953. The new wing is a most welcome 
addition to the hospital. The wards are bright and cheery and the theatre, X-Ray department 
and the Dental surgery are fully equipped with modern appliances and instruments. It is safe

The water supply is inadequate for all the needs of the town. 
The reservoirs are not large enough to meet the demands in periods of drought, and consider­
able difficulty is found in maintaining a workable level in the storage tanks when the usual 
sources of water have dried up.

Owing to lack of labour, it 1 
recommended by Major Pape.

The following data, have been supplied by the Town Clerk :

1952
30,000 gals.

340
311

1
481,000 gals.

38
269

4

All school children in Stanley were examined medically during the year. The standard 
of health of the children is considered good. Free milk is given to a few children at school 
who are considered to need extra nourishment.

3. Dairies. I here are three licensed dairies in Stanley, which 
Agricultural Officer. The dairy herds are also examined by him, and all cattle are Tuberculin- 
tested. There were no reactors in 1953.

The T.B. survey of the Colony is being greatly helped by the interest the Public are 
hiking in it, and by their willingness to come forward for examination.



IX. MEDICAL SERVICES IN THE CAMP.

X. PRISONS AND ASYLUMS.

The building is old, and badly

XI. METEOROLOGICAL.

pplied by the Chief Meteorological Officer

XII. DEPENDENCIES.

4.

Total annual rainfall
Average daily sunshine
Maximum tern pe rat 11 re 
Minimum
Mean relative humidity
Mean wind speed
Number of periods of calm

to say, I think, that no small community anywhere could have better hospital facilities than 
those to be found here.

25.63 inches
4.51 hours

77°F.
23°F.
85%

15.1 knots
4 per month.

There is no asylum in the Colony, 
accommodated in the I nited Kingdom.

Once the patients bad been transferred from the old to the Churchill W ing, work was 
started on converting the old part of the building to make it suitable for the treatment of T.B. 
patients. This work is still continuing.

Cases requiring institutional care and treatment are 
No cases were certified during the year.

Dr. Szeley has been stationed at Fox Bay, in the West Falkland, throughout the year. 
The Falkland Islands Company has its own doctor stationed at Darwin.

The following data have been su

The weather of the Falklands is colder than in the corresponding latitude in England, 
and much more windy. The weather of 1953 was better than average.

A dental surgeon has been appointed by the Falkland Islands Government to work in 
South Georgia and he is expected to arrive in the Island early in January, 1954.

Each W haling Station at South Georgia has its own medical organisation, and no 
medical returns are received from them.

Four medical practitioners were registered to practise in the Dependencies in 1953. 
One medical practitioner was registered to practise in the Falkland Islands and Dependencies. 
Dr. Marsh, a member of the Falkland Islands Dependencies Survey, was stationed at Hope Bay 
during the year.

The gaol in Stanley is the only one in the Falklands.
in need of alteration and repair. A new roof was put on early in the year.



I.TABLE

In-Patients.

Disease.
Deaths.

2 1

1
1

1

1

1

Carried forward 1005 6

5.

RETURN OF DISEASES AND DEATHS, 
KING EDWARD VII MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, 1953

Total 
Admissions.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

Remaining 
in hospital 

on 1.1.53.

002 
Oil 
021.0 
055 
154 
170 
214 
231 
351 
420.1 
460 
490 
502.1 
510 
519.0 
519.2 
540.1 
543 
550 
550.1 
560.0 
614 
631 
boo 
648.3 
650 
660.0 
660.2 
676 
690.8 
703.7 
704.1 
754.4 
762 
776 
789.4

N816 
N817 
N819 
N823 
N824

1
3
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
9
1
6
1
2
2
1
1

32
5
8
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Pulmonary tuberculosis
Tuberculous peritonitis
Primary syphilis
Diphtheria
Carcinoma rectum ...
Carcinoma breast ...
Uterine fibroids
Mediastinal tumour NOS
Congenital paralysis
Coronary thrombosis
Varicose veins
Pneumonia (lobar) ...
Chronic bronchitis
Hypertrophied tonsils
Pleurisy
Pleural effusion
Perforated gastric ulcer
Gastritis
Appendicitis
Appendix abscess
Inguinal hernia
Epididymitis
Prolapse of uterus
Hyperplastic endometritis
False Labour
Incomplete abortion
Spontaneous delivery
Low forceps delivery
Spontaneous delivery with slight laceration
Furunculosis
Dermatitis NOS
Pemphigus
Congenital heart failure
Asphyxia livida (Atelectasis pulmone)
Immaturity
Haematuria
Fracture terminal phalanx finger
Fracture metacarpal
Fracture humerus ...
Fracture rib
Fracture fibula



Tn-Patients.
Disease.

Deaths.

Brought forward 100 6

Total 6104o

T A B L E I 1 .

O.P.D.Disease.
DeathsN ew Old Old

1 I1 .)

i

1

22 I

2 14

2

2117 1 1Carried forward 70

G.

RETURN OF CASES SEEN IN THE OUT-PATIENTS’ DEPARTMENT 
AND ON THE DISTRICT, 1953.

Pulmonary Tuberculosis ... 
Pleurisy exudative 
Tuberculous humerus 
Tuberculous ankle 
Tuberculid lichenoid 
Tuberculous abscess 
Primary syphilis 
Gonorrhoea
Diphtheria 
Erysipeloid 
Rubella 
Varicella 
Herpes Zoster 
Herpes simplex 
Blenorrhoea 
Trichomoniasis of bladder 
Oxyuriasis
Ringworm 
Athlete’s foot 
Thrush
Carcinoma of stomach 
Carcinoma of kidney 
Bronchial asthma 
Angioneurotic oedema 
Urticaria NEC ... 
Thyrotoxicosis ... 
Cretinism
Myxoedema

Fracture patella
Ruptured kidney ...
Ruptured urethra
Broken teeth

Total
Admissions

1
1

1
1

1
1
1
1

20
1

26 :I

1 j
1

1
1
6
9

N828
N866
N867
N873

002 
003.1 
012.3 
013.3 
014.3 
018.2 
021.0 
030 
055
064.4 
086 
087.1 
088 
096.0 
096.9 
122.2 
130.1
131
131
134.3
151 
180 
241 
242 
243 
252.0 
253 
253

1
2
4 ;
4
1
1

24
14

6
1
1
1

14
Q

4
3

» ! 28 ,
35 j

2

DISTRICT
New

I;
i Remaining 
i in Hospital 

on 1.1.53

d
J



I Jisease.

270 2611J 17Brought for ward
2 1

3
1 9

2

4 1
1

1

9

3
2

41

4 3

1

3 3

2

25

322 37 103Carried forward 42 15

y

1
1

1
4

1
2

2
2

2
1

2
1

9
1

4
2

1
1

1
1
5

2
6

2
2
1

422.2
442
444
450.0
450.1
451

1
2
5
10
17
5
1
1
2
2

86
3

17

5
1

3
1

3
3 
o

2
o
2

260
277
283
286.5
287
288
291
310
311
312
314
315.0
318.3
318.5 
322
325.4
326.3 
331 
345
353.1
354
363
364
366
367
370
372
372
374
374
378
380
390
394
396
396
396
420.1
420.2 
422 
422.1

Diabetes Mellitus 
Cushing’s syndrome 
Rickets, infantile 
Underweight (malnutrition) 
Obesity 
Gout ...
Anaemia, hypochromic 
Anxiety neurosis 
Hysteria
Phobic reaction (V.D. phobia) 
Psychoneurosis, depressive 
Neurosis, cardiac 
Neurasthenia 
Neurosis NOS 
Alcoholism 
Mongolism 
Shell-shock
Cerebral haemorrhage 
Disseminated sclerosis 
Epilepsy
Migraine 
Sciatica 
Polyneuritis 
Neuralgia, neuritis 
Vagotonia 
Conjunctivitis 
Stye ...
Infected meibomian cyst 
Corneal herpes ... 
Keratitis
Dacryocystitis 
Refractions 
Otitis externa 
Otitis interna 
Impacted cerumen 
Eustachian catarrh 
Otosclerosis 
Coronary thrombosis 
Pseudo-angina pectoris 
Myocardial degeneration 
Myocardial degeneration with 

arterio-sclerosis
Senile myocarditis 
Cardio-renal hypertension 
Hypertension
Arterio-sclerosis 
Endarteritis obliterans 
Aortic aneurism

O.P.D.
New Old

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths



Disease.

322 37 103 42 15

and ulcers 2

50

9

1

99

17 4
1

1
2

2
I

3

1

1

1

2

16248530 60

8.

Carried forward ■ 58
I

3

6
4
6

1
1

6
1
1

4

1 I

9

1
1

29
o

3
4
1
1
1
9

1
2

2
34

4
24
10

2
12

453.2 
453.2 
460 
461 
■163 
468.2 
470 
471 
472 
473 
474 
481 
490 
500 
502.1 
510 
511 
519 
530.2 
533.1 
535 
536
540.0 
543 
513 
550 
560 
561.2 
570.5 
571.1 
573.0 
585 
600.0 
604 
605 
607 
614 
615 
617 
621.0 
622 
630.2 
630.2 
631 
634 
634 
635 
650

3
4
2-1

2

1 |
35 |

9 I

1
5
9
4

3
1

1 I
5
2

1 I

6

Brough t forward
Intermittent claudication ...
Chilblains
Varicose veins
Haemorrhoids
Phlebitis
Lymphadenitis ...
Common cold
Sinusitis, acute ...
Pharyngitis, acute
Tonsillitis acute
Laryngitis
Influenzal cold ...
Pneumonia
Bronchitis acute
Bronchitis chronic
Hypertrophy tonsils
Peri-tonsillar abscess
Pleurisy, dry
Gum-boil
Teething
Bleeding socket ...
Aphthous stomatitis
Gastric ulcer
Catarrhal d yspe])sia
Chronic gastritis
Appendicitis
Inguinal hernia
Hernia, umbilical
Intestinal obstruction
Gastro-enteritis ...
Constipation
Cholecystitis
Pyelitis
Calculus, vesical
Cystitis
Urethritis NOS
Epididymitis
Phimosis
Balanitis
Mastitis
Salpingitis
Trichomoniasis
Vulvovaginitis ...
Cystocoele and rectocoele .
Dysmenorrhoea
Menorrhagia
Menopausal symptoms
Abortion, complete

10

O.P.D.
New Old 
-------- -------------

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths



Disease.
| New

530 ; 58 1660

4

2

2

2

2

46

1
1

2

1

4

104714 286 70 16

9.

2
2
1

31
1

1
1

13
1
1

2
3

4
6

11
1
Q

1
1

3
3

26
4
5
2

678 
689 
690.8 
691 
691 
691 
692.1
692.3 
692.5 
692.6 
693.6 
695 
696 
697
698 
701 
703.6 
703.7 
704.1 
705.2 
705.4
706.0 
707 
709 
712 
713 
714.1 
714.2 
722
723 
726.0 
726.3 
727 
730.1 
733 
734
741 
741 
741 
744.2 
746 
749 
753.0
772 
773 
773.0 
776

16
1

11
2
3
3
1
9

14
1

16
O

1 !
1
1
1
9

3
3
5
6
3
1
8

Brought forward
Post-partum sub-involution
Breast abscess
Boil
Paronychia
Septic finger
Septic toe
Abscess abdominal wall
Septic hand
Septic foot
Abscess NOS
Lymphangitis NOS
Impetigo contagioso
Warts
Molluscum contagiosum
Pyoderma
Eczema
Napkin rash
Dermatitis NOS
Pemphigus vulgarus
Erythema nodosum
Lupus erythematosus
Psoriasis
Lichen planus
Corn ...
In-growing-toe-nail
Alopoecia
Acne ...
Sebaceous cyst ...
Rheumatoid arthritis
Arthritis deformans
Lumbago
Fibrositis
Chronic rheumatism
Osteomyelitis
Epicondylitis
I.D.K.
Ganglion
Tenosynovitis
Bursitis
Duyputyren’s contracture
Pes planus
Hammer toe
Congenital cataract
Feeding problem
Bednar’s aphthae
Umbilical granuloma
Prematurity

4
1
1

Carried forward
I.

248
2 ;
1
1

DISTRICT
Old Deaths

O.P.D.
New Old



I

Disease.

Bro light forward 104 286 70 16

2

2

1 1

6 1

9

8
1

i

11

1

848 no 71 21

Totals 110 308 71 21

10.

N996.7
N996.7

YOO.O
YOO.O
YOO.O 
YOO.O 
Y00.3

21
1

12

Y00.5
Y06
Y40
Y41

Scotoma
Tachycardia
Myocardial failure NOS
Vaso-vagal attack
Epistaxis
Pleurodynia
Anorexia
Haematuria
Headache
Senility
Fractiire radi us
Fracture rib
Fracture NOS
Dislocation of shoulder
Sprain, strain NOS
Concussion
Injury to knee ...
Abrasions
Injury to eye
Contusions, NOS
Foreign body in eye
B u rn s: seal d s N 0 S
Poisoning from Methyl Chloride
Sunburn
Drowning
Asphyxia by constriction

(clothing caught in winch)
Injury to foot
Injury to toe

2
1
11

5
2
2
1

781
782.4
782.4
782.5 
783
783.7
784
789.4
791
794

N813
N823
N829
N831
N848
N852
N916
N918
N921
N929
N930
N949
N969
N981.4
N990
N991

3558
1501

52
27

141
66 J

1457

91
27
52
26

116
58

101
48

1
3

3
1

3
1

308
|Special conditions and examinations without sickness 

Medical examinations 
Gynaecological examination 
Serological examination (Kahn) 
Electrocardiography 
Laboratory ex a m i na tions

E.S.K.
Haemogram
Sputum
Bacteriological culture 

Well baby and child care 
Pre-natal care 
Vaccination against Smallpox 
Inoculation against Diphtheria

22
9

13 I
1
2

Total number of visits made to Out-patient Department
Total number of visits made on the District

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths

O.P.D.
New Old
-------
714

1
1

1



I ILT ABLE

1 1 1 1 4

2 2
1 2

1 2
1 1

1
1 1

1
1
1
1
1

1 3 3 1 18

2 2

1
1 1

1 1
1 1

1 1
1 1
I 1

2 4 1 1 9

11.

i 
o

^0
I s

I
1

I
O •c

I

05 
co

I
»Q
0€

i

o.
co

I
co

• Q
I

»Q
■Q

co 
I s

Female

Myocardial degeneration with 
arteriosclerosis

Cerebral Haemorrhage
Pulmonary tuberculosis
Carcinoma of stomach
Diabetes Mellitus
Senility
Prematurity

Atelectasis Puhnone

Male

Coronary thrombosis
M yocardial degeneration 

with arteriosclerosis
Myocardial failure NOS
Senile Myocarditis
Congenital heart failure
Cerebral haemorrhage
Carcinoma of stomach 
Disseminated sclerosis
Perforated gastric ulcer ...
Intestinal obstruction
Drowning

Asphyxia by constriction

1 

1

—• i

J 
§ ■

5 
o

-I

__ I
I

2 
___

1

1

■

1

__
1

1

1 3

1

___
1

05 1

7
CO ,

I
1

STATISTICS OF CAUSES OF DEATH ACCORDING TO 
AGE AND SEX GROUPINGS.



table I V.

K. E. M. HOSPITAL OPERATIONS. 1953.

Major.

1

24

13

5

42Total operations

T A B L E V.

SUMMARY OF X-RAY EXAMINATIONS 1953.

59
5774
110

111
814
42
314
2IS

21
39

863

902Total

12.

Skull
Chest
Ribs
Sternum
Shoulder 

Clavicle
Arm and elbow 
Hand and wrist 
Fingers and toe*

i

1
1

Spine
Pelvis
Hip
Leg and knee
A nkle
Foot
Heart
Py elogram

Minor.
Reduction of dislocation 
Reduction of fracture 
Exploration of sinus 
Aspiration of abscess 
Excision of occipital gland 
Catheterisation of ruptured urethra 
Subcutaneous fasciotoiny for 

Duyputyren contracture
Dilatation & curettage
I inplantation of Cortisone 
Extraction impacted tooth

1
1
1
1

Obstetric

Low forceps delivery

2 
9

9

1
1
I/

2
1 
1
3

Appendicectomy 
Appendicectomy with drainage 
Nephrectomy
Laparotomy

(perforated gastric ulcer) 
Repair of inguinal hernia ... 
Manchester operation 
H y sterectom y 
Excision of patella 
Ligation int.saph. vein



DENTAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1953.

Number of patients :

Total 1156
9.

3

(acrylic or vulcanite) 110

13.

Adults 
Children

INTERIM REPORT ON THE TUBERCULOSIS SURVEY OF THE 
FALKLAND ISLANDS.

962
194

15
146
217
1548
1291
132
129
361

684
47
11

232
42

Dr. P. K. E. Richter has submitted the following report on his work, from 1st October 
till 31st December, 1953.

Number of persons examined radiologically
Number of cases of tuberculosis discovered
Number of cases of active tuberculosis — included in (b)
Number of children Tuberculin-tested
Number of positive reactors to Tuberculin test

(a)
(b)
(c)
(cl)’

(e)
The majority of persons examined 

known or suspected to have tuberculosis,

Pho cases discovered 
population than is probable, as 
seen.

no lack of

Analysis of work :
(a) General anaesthetics
(b) Operations :

Major 
Minor

(c) X-Ray examinations
(d) Extractions ...
(e) Fillings

Temporary Fillings
(f) Scalings
(g) Dentures (partial or full)
(h) Denture repairs

It is planned to vaccinate with B.C.G. all children in Stanley, who showed negative 
Tuberculin-test reactions, early in the New Year.

The population has taken a keen interest in the survey, and there has been 
people coming forward for examination.

As the IB. \\ ing of the hospital was not ready for patients, only two cases of active 
tuberculosis could be admitted to hospital for treatment; all other active cases have been treated 
at home. The District Nurse has attended those cases daily. All patients have responded 
well to treatment.

Dr. Latermann was stationed in Stanley throughout the year, and Dr. Reichert 
continued his work in the Camp from January till November, when he went on leave.

The following data have been supplied by Dr. Latermann, and refer to the work done 
in Stanley

1.

Plans have been prepared for the installation of the portable X-Ray machine in the 
M.v. “Philomel”, and for the alteration of the hold, to provide an examination-room, a dark 
room and a dressing-room. The “Philomel” will be used for the survey round the islands 
when the work in Stanley has been completer!.

are resident in Stanley. Some Camp residents, 
were brought to Stanley for examination.

so far indicate a higher incidence of tuberculosis in the total 
all known and suspected cases of tuberculosis have now been



1. 318
2.

Total number of patients
Total number of extractions
Total number of fillings
Total number of dentures (full or partial)
Total number of denture repairs

Darwin
Fitzroy
Lively Island 
North Arm 
Speedwell Island 
Fox Bay East 
Fox Bay West 
Chartres

(a)
(b)
(c) 

(<D

28 
408 
669 
180

1953
1474
1956
2092
541
110

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Stanley, Falkland Islands. 
Price One Shilling and Six Pence.

1951
732
1500
932

5
51

Dr. Reichert has supplied the following data 

Number of patients treated

Summary of work of Dental Department during the past three years.
1952
1314
2020
1 966
150
135

on his work in the Camp :

Analysis of work :
Minor operations
Extractions
Fillings
Dentures (partial or full)

The following settlements were visited during the year : 
Port Howard 
Pebble Island 
Hill Cove
Saunders Island 
Roy Cove
West Point Island 
Carcass Island 
Ajax Bay

The Dental Mechanic, Mr. Hasen holler, worked overtime from February till December, 
during which time his denture output was 48 per month. Since he arrived in the Colony, in 
May, 1952, he has made 691 dentures, and repaired 245.
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ANNUAL MEDICAL REPORT

i.

Re ma rks

Till 19.3.54A. Szeley, m.d., D.Deni.

Till 14.5.54

From 10.2.54.

Till 20.11.54T. B. Officer

Whole year.Nurse Matron

Till 7.10.54Nursing Sisters

Miss

Resigned 3.9.54.

cook, five maids and a laundry-maid,a

The Honourable,
The Colonial Secretary, 

Stanley.

Office
Senior Medical

Officer
Medical Officers

T.B. Sister 
District Nurse
Staff Nurses

Clerk
Caretaker

M. Mackintosh, s.r.n., s.c.m.
R. Fleuret

Medical Department,
Stanley, Falkland Islands, 

8th February, 1955.

From 21.2.54.
From 29.7.54.

From 16.9.54.
Whole year.

Whole year.
From 29.7.54.
Whole year.
Whole year.

On leave till end of 
contract.

On leave till end of 
contract.

On overseas leave 
from 18.6.54.

Miss
Mrs.

On leave till 
transfer on 7.9.54.
Transfer to F.I.D.S. 
and leave till end of 
contract, 23.11.54.

Dated

Whole year.

AND SANITARY
FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1954.

Miss R. Strong, m.b.e., s.r.n., 
s.c.m.

Miss G. Johnston, s.r.n., s.c.m.

ADMINISTRATION.
A. Staff.

II. Lippold
Miss S tel Held
Mrs. M. E. Watson, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Miss J. Shack el
Miss H. Harries
Miss G. McGill
Miss P. Davis
Miss 0. Lindenberg
Miss C. Hirtle
T. I. Biggs
G. Harrison

Occupant($)

R. S. Slessor, m.b., ch.B.

The domestic staff of the .hospital consists of 
all employed on a monthly basis.

G. II. Ashmore, m.a., m.b., 
B.ch., B.A.O.

G. F. Grave, m.b., b.s.
D. G. G. Greenaway, m.r.c.s.,

L.R.C.P.

P. K. E. Richter, m.d.

I have the honour to submit, for the information of His Excellency the Governor, and 
for transmission to the Right Honourable the Secretary of State for the Colonies, the Annual 
Medical and Sanitary Report for the year 1954.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,
R. Stewart Slessor,

Senior Medical Officer.

From 21.4.54.
24.5.54.

1.6.54.
„ 1.10.54.

Whole year. 
Whole year.

F. K. M. Hillenbrand, m.d.



Dental Staff.

E. La terman nColonial Dentist

Sanitary Inspector.

Staff Changes.

leave
on

Falkland Island

II. STATISTICAL RETURNS.

£171,158.

Total £23,135

£2,909 £4,556£3,880 £3,343£3,184 £3,731

(B) Vital Statistics.
Rate per 1000.

31.12.54)
21.7

9.04

2.

L. Schon f eld
W. Ha sen holler
N. Bennett

On leave from 9.3.54
till end of contract.

From 10.2.54.
Whole year.
Whole year.

Camp Dentist 
Dentil Mechanic 
Dental Apprentice

1950
2,915
428

1952
2,143
766

1949
3,272
608

£11,525
£11,610

1953
2,248
2,308

1951
3,558
173

2,212
48
1

20 
0 
0

Percentage of total expenditure 13.51%
Revenue 1948

Medical 2,364
Dental 820

on 16.9.54, to relieve Miss 
leave in J une. Miss Stell fold 

This is a new appointment, made necessary

Mr. J. Ikkint, Chief Constable, was Sanitary Inspector. During his 
absence on leave, his duties were undertaken by Acting Chief Constable, 
Sergeant J. Norris.

Population (estimated on 
Births (live)
Stillbirths
Deaths
Maternal deaths
Neo-natal deaths

Just before he was

(A) Financial.

Total Government Ordinary Expenditure 1954/55 (Estimated)

Expenditure on Medical Services in year 1954/55
(a) Personal Emoluments (Estimated)
(b) Other Charges (Estimated)

With the resumption of the Government Medical Service in Lafonia, the vacancy at 
Darwin was filled by Dr. Ashmore, who arrived in the Colony on the 10th February. Dr. 
Grave arrived on the 21st February, and relieved Dr. Szeley at Fox Bay. Dr. Szeley left the 
Colony on 9.3.54. Dr. Hillenbrand left the Colony in May, travelling to the U.K. as M.O. in 
the R.R.S. “John Biscoe”. Dr. Grave remained at Fox Bay till 7.8.54, when he was trans­
ferred to Stanley. His place in the West Falkland was taken by Dr. Greenaway, who arrived 
from England on the 29th July.

Dr. Richter completed his T.B. Survey of the Islands in November, and went on 
the 20th November.

The Colonial Dentist, Mr. Latermann, went on leave in March, 
due to return to the Colony, he fell ill, and terminated his contract.

Dr. Schon f eld arrived in the Colony in February. In the absence of the Colonial 
Dentist, he remained in Stanley.

Nursing Staff. Miss Mackintosh arrived in the Colony 
Johnston, who went on leave in October. Mrs. Fleuret went on 
arrived at the end of July, as Tuberculosis Sister, 
by the opening of the T.B. Wing of the hospital.

The local recruitment of nurses has been very much better, and four 
nurses were appointed on probation during the year.



III. PUBLIC HEALTH.

survey of the Falklands in

also present.

IV. HYGIENE AND SANITATION.

3.

4
1
2
1
8

39
60
21
120

1,109
972 

2,081 
2,230
93%

Dr. Richter completed the T.B.
A summary of his report is as follows :

Number of persons examined in Stanley 
„ „ „ „ „ the Camp

Total
Total population on 31.10.54
Percentage of the total population examined 

Result of the examination :
(1) Pulmonary tuberculosis

(a) active
(b) inactive
(c) doubtful

606 persons were tested for Tuberculin sensitivity. 579 were 
Of these, 81 showed positive reactions, and 498 had no reaction.

1. Sewage Disposal. The Town Council employs two night soil collectors. House­
holders who have not installed modern conveniences in their homes are encouraged to do so.

2. Water Supply. The water supply for Stanley is inadequate. Not only are the 
storage tanks and reservoirs too small, but the supply of water is not sufficient at times. There 
was an acute water shortage in November, following six weeks of drought, and fire-pumps 
were in almost continuous use to pump water from the Moody Valley stream. This stream 
will be the source of water in the scheme planned by Major Pape. There has been no labour 
available to start on the new water scheme, and efforts to recruit labour from Britain have 
failed.

There were no epidemics during the year. The general health of the community was 
good, in spite of a long \\ inter and much less sunshine than usual. The incidence of upper 
respiratory tract infections was above average, but in most cases the illness was not severe.

The investigation and treatment of tuberculosis was a major work in the Medical 
Department programme. 
November.

Tuberculin tests, 
examined after the test.

B.C.G. vaccination. All Tuberciilin-negative reactors in Stanley, with three exceptions, 
and all at Goose Green and Port Stephens - a total of 304 - were vaccinated with “B.C.G. 
Dry frozen V accine Behringwerke”. The conversion rate in 65 persons, tested 6 to 8 months 
after B.C.G. vaccination, was 92.3%.

Treatment. With the completion of the T.B. Wing of the hospital in August, 1954, 
10 beds and 3 cots became available for the treatment of tuberculous patients. 18 patients 
were treated in hospital, and 1 7 in their own homes. Two cases were sent to England for major 
surgical treatment, which has been successfully carried out.

The treatment of all T.B. patients is free, and Government introduced a scheme to give 
financial heli) to T.B. parents and their dependents.

The T.B. survey has shown that the incidence of tuberculosis is more than twice as 
high in Stanley than in the Camp, and much higher than in the U.K. The actual numbers, 
however, are such that all cases can be closely watched and treated.

Dr. Richter concluded his report as follows :
“It can be assumed that, after the nearly complete survey of the population, the 

isolation and treatment of the infectious cases, the B.C.G. vaccination of most of the negative 
reactors in Stanley children, there will be a marked decrease of mortality and morbidity in 
subsequent years.”

Total
(2) Extra-pulmonary tuberculosis

(a) bone
(b) T.B. Laryngitis
(c) T.B. peri-anal abscess
(d) T.B. cervical gland

Total
In 4 of these 8 cases, pulmonary tuberculosis was

(3) Non-tubercular disease 16.



arc

V. K. E. M. HOSPITAL.

VI. MEDICAL SERVICES IN THE CAMP.

PRISONS AND ASYLUMS.VII.

■

4.

Average daily water consumption 
Total number of houses in Stanley 
Properties connected to main water supply 
Water connected to the mains
Reservoir Storage
Hydrants on Water main
Connections to main sewer
Water closets installed

1954
35,000 gals.

343
318

3
481,000 gals.

38
289

The laundry will 
wc have in

The following data have been supplied by the Town Clerk :
1953 

30.000 gals.
342
315

4 
481.000 gals.

38
282

13

For Medical purposes, the Falklands are divided into three areas - Stanley and the 
North Camp, Lafonia and West Falklands. The S.M.O. and one M.O. are stationed in Stanley 
and see all the patients in Stanley and the North Camp. One M.O. lives at Darwin, in Lafonia, 
and deals with all the medical cases in his area. In the West Falkland, a doctor is stationed 
at Fox Bay. His patients live in the West Falkland and in the many islands to the North 
and M est of it.

The gaol in Stanley is the only one in the Colony. The building is old, and would be 
much improved by some major alterations.

There is no asylum in the Colony. Cases requiring institutional care and treatment are 
accommodated in the United Kingdom. No cases were certified during 1954.

three licensed dairies in Stanley, which are inspected by the 
inspected by the Agricultural Department, and all

All settlements on the main East and West Falklands can communicate direct with a 
doctor by telephone; out-lying houses and the islands have radio-telephones.

Standard Medical Chests are provided at all settlements. When necessary, advice on 
the use of their contents - medicines, splints and dressings - can be given by telephone or R/T.

The Government Air Service is available for the transport of doctors and patients. As 
a rule, the Camp doctors ride to their patients but, when it is convenient, or necessary, they 
are flown. The Government-owned M.V. “Philomel” is also at the call of the Medical 
Department, and is used in emergency when the aircraft can not be used.

The system is practical and efficiently meets the peculiar needs of a roadless country 
of mountain ranges, great areas of peatbog and many islands, inhabited by a widely-scattered 
population.

All major alterations and additions to the hospital were completed in the course of the 
year, with the exception of the laundry, on which work is still continuing.
be an all-electric one, and its completion will lessen one of the major difficulties 
running the hospital.

Much work had to be done on the old hospital building. The wooden piles on which 
the structure was built had all to be replaced ; the corridor had to be re-floored ; several 
partitions were pulled down and others erected. Now, on the North side, are four wards with 
ten beds for T.B. patients and, adjoining the Churchill Wing, a private maternity ward and 
the labour ward. On the North side, too, is a large sitting-room for com alescent T.B. patients. 
On the South side there are three small wards for T.B. cases, sluice-rooms, bath-rooms and a 
large store-room. In the fore-ground of the hospital two revolving chalets have been built. 
'These are used by day only, and have proved most useful.

4. Slaughter-houses. There are two slaughter-houses in Stanley, which 
regularly inspected by the Sanitary Inspector.

3. Dairies. There are 
Sanitary Inspector. The dairy herds are 
animals are Tuberculin-tested. There were no reactors.



VIII. METEOROLOGICAL

The following data have been supplied by the Chief Meteorological Officer

IX. DEPENDENCIES.

A new hospital has been built at Leith Harbour ; it is commodious, and well equipped.

5.

Total annual rainfall
Average daily sunshine
Maximum temperature
Minimum ,,
Mean relative humidity
Mean wind speed
Number of periods of calm

1954.
25.21 inches
4.77 hours

69°F.
23°F.
85%

16.8 knots
3 per month

1953.

25.63 inches
4.51 hours

77°F.
23°F.
85%

15.1 knots
4 per month.

Four medical practitioners were registered to practise in the Dependencies in 1954. 
Dr. W. Turner was stationed at Hope Bay, Grahamland, throughout the year.

The three W haling Stations at South Georgia have their own medical organisation, and 
no returns are received from them.

Mr. R. A. Duncan, b.d.s., was appointed Dental Surgeon for South Georgia and arrived 
on the island in January, 1954. He found much work to be done, and had a busy year. His 
salary has been paid from Dependencies Funds.



TABLE I.

In-Patients.
Disease.

Deaths.

1
1

1

1 1

1
1

1

1

1

I ‘

2

1

Carried forward 1139 4

6.

RETURN OF DISEASES AND DEATHS, 
KING EDWARD VII MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, 1954

Remaining 
in hospital 

on 1.1.54.
Total 

Admissions.

16
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

002 
Oil 
012.0 
015 
154 
170 
214 
216 
216 
231 
260 
311 
331 
351 
363 
410 
422.1 
460 
490 
502.1 
519.0 
531.1 
550 
560.0 
585 
600 
605 
636 
642.1 
644 
645.0 
648.3 
650 
660 
660.2 
660.3 
674.1 
676 
692.5 
701 
703.7

1
3
1

1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
8
3
3
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

38
1
1
1
5
1
1
1

Pulmonary tuberculosis 
Tuberculous peritonitis 
Tuberculous Spine 
Tuberculous cervical adenitis 
Carcinoma rectum ... 
Carcinoma, breast ... 
Fibrosis uteri 
Ovarian cyst 
Dermoid cyst 
Carcinoma of lung 
Diabetes mellitus ... 
Hysteria 
Cerebral haemorrhage 
Congenital paralysis 
Sciatica ... 
Mitral stenosis 
Myocardial degeneration with arteriosclerosis | 
Varicose veins 
Pneumonia (lobar) ... 
Chronic bronchitis 
Pleurisy 
A1 veolar abscess 
Appendicitis 
Inguinal hernia 
Cholecystitis 
Pyelitis ... 
Cystitis ... 
Sterility 
Albuminuria 
Ante-partum haemorrhage 
Ectopic gestation (tubal) 
False Labour 
Abortion, complete 
Delivery without complication 
Low forceps delivery 
Mid-strait forceps delivery 
Breech delivery
Spontaneous delivery with slight laceration 
Abscess of heel 
Eczema ...
Dermatitis NOS ...



In-Patients.

Disease. Deaths.

1139 4

122 49

TABLE II.

DISTRICTDisease.
Old DeathsNewNew

10

1

1

1

2

Carr ied forward 2540 14 3

7.

RETURN OF CASES SEEN IN THE OUT-PATIENTS’ DEPARTMENT 
AND ON THE DISTRICT, 1954.

O.P.D.

Old

Remaining 
in Hospital 

on 1.1.54

1
1
1
1

Total
Admissions

1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1
1
1

Pulmonary Tuberculosis ...
Pleurisy with effusion
Tuberculous ischio-rectal abscess
Tuberculous humerus
Tuberculous ankle
Gonorrhoea
Erysipeloid
Herpes Zoster
Oxyuriasis
Trichophytosis ...
Thrush
Scabies
Pediculi pubis
Pediculi capitis ...
Carcinoma of intestinal tract
Carcinoma of breast
Carcinoma of thyroid
Carcinoma of abdominal viscera
Fibroma of breast
Exostosis of mandible
Fibrolipoma
Naevus
Papilloma of leg
Hay Fever
Asthma
Angioneurotic oedema

2
2
1

12
2
1

735
786.1
788.8
794

N812
N813
N824
N831
N848

3
9

002 
003.1 
011 
012.3 
013.3 
030
064.4 
088 
130.1 
131 
134.3 
135
136 
136 
153 
170 
194 
199
213 
225 
226 
228 
238 
240
241 
242

Brought forward
Prolapsed intervertebral disc
Acute retention NOS
P. U. 0.
Senility
Fracture neck of humerus
Fracture fibula
Pott’s fracture
Dislocation of shoulder
Sprain (ribs)

4
1
3

12
5
1
2
1
1
1

I
Total.



Disease.

Brought forward 25 14 3
4

1 1

1

4

1

I

1

9

2 I

1

1

1 3

10 2

15

Carried forward 75 28 8276 18

8.

9 I

40
14

J

1
4

1
1
2
1

2
2

1
1

Urticaria NOS ...
Thyrotoxicosis 
Myxoedema 
Diabetes Mellitus 
Cushing’s syndrome 
Obesity 
Gout ...
Anaemia, secondary 
Anxiety shite 
H ysteria
Psychoneurosis, depressive 
Neurosis, cardiac
Globus hystericus 
H ypochondria 
Neurasthenia
Neurosis NOS ...
Chronic alcoholism 
Mongolism
Cerebral haemorrhage 
Cerebral thrombosis 
Disseminated sclerosis 
Parkinsonism
Epilepsy
Migraine
Sciatica ...
Neuritis
Vagotonia
Conjunctivitis
Blepharitis
Infected meibomian cyst 
Dacryocystitis ...
Refractive errors 
Squint
Conjunctival haemorrhage 
Otitis externa
Otitis interna
Aural vertigo
Impacted cerumen
Eustachian catarrh 
Deafness NOS ... 
Pseudo-angina pectoris 
Aortic regurgitation 
M yocardial degeneration 
Senile myocardial degeneration 
Congestive heart failure 
Hypertension
Raynaud’s disease 
Chilblains

1

1
2

2
1

2
10

243 
252.0 
253 
260 
277
287 
288 
291 
310
311 
314 
315.0 
316.3
318.0
318.3
318.5 
322.1
325.4 
331 
332 
345 
350
353.1
354 
363 
366 
367 
370
371 
372 
378 
380 
384
388 
390 
394 
395 
396
396
398.1
420.2
421.1
422.1
422.2
434.1 
444 
453.0 
453.2

1

4
1
8
2

1
1
1

2

6

2 '
1
4

18
o

2

1
1
2
4 ;

23

3 I
1

73 |

1
9

*
3
1

11
5
1
1
1
3

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths

O.P.D.
New Old

3 i



Disease.

Brought for ward 18 875 28

3
1 2

1

3
3

1
1

1
4 1

2
1

2

1

1
89

1
2

Carried forward 287 41451 23 10

9.

11
1
1

9
1

2
1
2

4
1
1

i

22
5
1

1
2
1

1
62
4

2
1
2
6

1
1
•»
I
3

o

2
1
2
1

276
1
2

22
5
3

39
3
15
10
6

453.3 
453.7 
460 
461 
•163 
465 
470 
471 
472.2 
473 
474 
490 
491 
501
502.1 
510 
511 
512.1 
519.0 
527.1 
530.2 
532.0 
533.1 
533.2 
536 
540.0 
541 
543 
543 
551
560.0 
560.1 
561.2 
561.3 
571.1 
573 
574 
583 
584 
585 
592 
600.0 
604 
605 
607 
613 
614 
615

1
95

2
4
5

| New
I

Vasovagal attack 
Intermittent claudication . 
Varicose veins and ulcers . 
Haemorrhoids 
Thrombophlebitis 
Pulmonary embolism 
Coryza 
Sinusitis
Pharyngitis. NOS 
Tonsillitis 
Laryngitis 
Pneumonia 
Broncho-pneumonia 
Bronchitis NOS 
Bronchitis chronic 
Hypertrophy tonsils 
Quinzy 
Rhinitis
Pleurisy, dry 
Emphysema 
Gum-boil 
Gingivitis 
Teething
Impacted wisdom tooth 
Aphthous stomatitis 
Gastric ulcer 
Duodenal ulcer 
Catarrhal dyspepsia 
Chronic gastritis 
Appendicitis NOS 
Inguinal hernia 
Femoral hernia ... 
Hernia, umbilical 
Incisional hernia 
Gastro-enteritis ... 
Constipation 
Fissure in ano 
Hepatitis
Cholelithiasis 
Cholecystitis 
Chronic nephritis 
Pyelitis
Calculus, vesical 
Cystitis 
Urethritis 
Hydrocoele 
Epididymitis 
Phimosis

DISTRICT
Old Deaths

O.P.D.
New Old



Disease.

Brought forward 23 287 41 10

1

1 1
5

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1
8 1

1

1

104631943Carried for ward 605

10.

1
2
1
2

1
2

1

451
1

1
2

617 
621.0 
621.1 
622 
630.2 
631 
633 
634 
634 
635 
637.0 
650 
660 
689 
690.0 
690.1
690.5 
690.8 
691 
691 
692.3 
692.4 
692.5
692.6 
693.6 
695 
696 
698 
700 
701
701
703.7 
705.2 
705.4 
706.0 
706.3 
708.3 
712
712 
713 
714.0 
714.1 
714.2 
722 
724 
726.0
726.1 
726.2

1
3

1
3
2
1

4
2
1
3

6
1
2
4

2
1
3
2

15
10 I

12
2 |

Balanitis 
Mastitis 
G ynaecomastia ... 
Oophoritis 
Vulvovaginitis ... 
Cystocoele and rectocoele ... 
Subinvolution 
Dysmenorrhoea 
Menorrhagia
Menopausal symptoms 
Leukorrhoea
Abortion
Delivery without complication 
Breast abscess
Furuncle of nose, eyebrow 
Carbuncle of neck 
Boil on buttock 
Boils ...
Paronychia 
Septic finger 
Septic hand 
Cellulitis of leg 
Cellulitis of heel 
Abscess NOS 
Lymphangitis NOS 
Impetigo contagioso 
Wart
Septic dermatitis 
Pityriasis capitis 
Eczema
Cheiropompholyx 
Dermatitis NOS 
Erythema nodosum 
Lupus erythematosus 
Psoriasis 
Pityriasis
Neuro-dermatitis, diffuse 
In-growing toe-nail .t. 
Onychogryphosus
Alopoecia 
Dysidrosis 
Acne ...
Sebaceous cyst ... • 
Rheumatoid arthritis 
Traumatic arthritis 
Lumbago
M yofi 1 >rosi tis 
Torticollis

■

1

1
2

O.P.D.
New Old

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths

1
9
5 I

12
5
1
1
9



Disease.

605 43 319Brought forward 46 10

9
1

2

1

1
1

12

1

48Carried forward 829 360 10

11.

2
1

1
1

4
4

1
1

4
2
1

33
14

1
1
2

Myalgia
Chronic rheumatism
Chronic osteomyelitis 
Periostitis
I.D.K.
Prolapsed intervertebral disc 
Traumatic effusion
Ganglion
Tenosynovitis 
Bursitis
D u y p u t y re n ’ s con tract 11 re 
Pes planus
Congenital cataract
Feeding problem 
Insomnia
Scotoma
Vaso-vagal attack
Epistaxis
Pleurodynia 
Anorexia
Abdominal pain NOS 
Acute retention NOS 
Nocturnal enuresis 
Acidosis
Orthostatic albuminuria 
Haematuria
Senility
Fractured ribs
Fractured clavicle
Fractured neck of humerus 
Fracture NOS ...
Dislocation of shoulder 
Sprain, strain NOS 
Cut eyebrow, forehead 
Puncture wound of foot ... 
Cuts
Superficial injury
Injured Hand 
Injury to thumb 
Abrasions
Haematoma of leg
Contusions, NOS 
Foreign body in eye 
Scald of face 
Scald of back 
Burn of fore-arm

2
2
2
1
6
2
3
1
2
1

6
1
4

1
1
1
2
2
2
1
8
2

36
4
1

43
5
2
2

15

5
4

1
1
5

54

726.3 
727 
730.1 
730.3 
734 
735 
738 
741 
741 
741
744.2 
746 
753.0 
772
780.7 
781
782.5 
783 
783.7 
784
785.5
786.1
786.2
788.6 
789.1 
789.4 
794

N807 
N810 
N812 
N829 
N831 
N848 
N873
N893 
N908 
N911 
N914 
N915 
N918 
N927
N929 
N930
N941 
N942 
N943

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths

O.P.D.
New Old



Disease.

36054 48 10

3 Q

54 370 48 16

Totals 370| 2191 54 48 16 

2691
1638

The number of District visits does not include visits made to T.B. patients.

12.

841

Total number of visits made to Out-patient Department 
Total number of visits made on the Stanley District ...

Exposure (cold) 
Accidental hanging 
Suicide by shooting

1
2
1

1
1
1

1
1
1

N944
N945
N949
N981.4
N990

66
120
606

81
43

106
24

304

E932
E936
E976

9
2

YOO.O 
Y00.5 
Y01 
Y03.1 
Y06 
Y40 
Y41 
Y43

Special conditions and examinations without sickness
General medical examinations 
Well baby and child care 
Tuberculin sensitivity
Inactive tuberculosis
Pre-natal care
Vaccination against Smallpox
Inoculation against Diphtheria
Inoculation against Tuberculosis

O.P.D.
New Old 

r
829 |

i !
Brought forward

Burn of wrist and hand
Scald of leg. foot
Burns, scalds, NOS
Actinic dermatitis
Drowning

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths



III.T ABLE

STATISTICS OF CAUSES OF DEATH ACCORDING TO

SEX AND AGE GROUPINGS.

i 1
1 1

1 1
1 1

1 1

9 9

1

1
1 1

1

1 1 1 29 2 2 1 14

1 1

1 1
1 1

1 1

1 1
1 1

21 21 6

1.3.
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FEMALE

170 Carcinoma of breast
199 Malignant disease 

abdominal viscera
260 Diabetes Mellitus
331 Cerebral Haemorrhage

422.1 Myocardial degeneration 
with arteriosclerosis

465 Pulmonary embolism

Male

Oil Tuberculous peritonitis 
162 Carcinoma of Lung 
194 Carcinoma of Thyroid 
332 Cerebral thrombosis

422.1 Myocardial degeneration
with ar ter io-sclerosis

422.2 Senile Myocardial
degeneration

543 Chronic gastritis
N990 Drowning
E932 Exposure (Cold)
E936 Accidental hanging
E976 Suicide by shooting

I
11 -

' 1

L co 
I

•O 
CO

O I -f< I Oi I -t< I
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TABLE IV.

K. E. M. HOSPITAL OPERATIONS. 1954.

Major.

5?

18 16

2

Total operations 36

T A B L E

SUMMARY OF X-RAY EXAMINATIONS 1954.

26 21
1826 32

6 8
16 18
14 41
] 9

12

1901 125

Total 2026

14.

Skull
Chest
Ribs
Shoulder
Spine
Pregnancy
Stomach and intestines ...

ikrm and elbow 
Hand and wrist 
Fingers or toes 
Leg or knee 
Ankle or foot 
Pelvis

Appendicectomy
Ovariotomy
Salpingectomy
Excision of dermoid cyst
Exploratory laparotomy
Colostomy
Herniotomy
High resection of int.

saphenous vein
Phrenic crush

1
1

8
1
1
1
1
1

3
1
1
2
1
1
1 
o

1
2

Obstetric

Forceps delivery

Minor.
Excision of sebaceous cyst 

„ papilloma of leg 
,, T.B. cervical gland

Drainage of abscess
Removal of nail
Burn dressing under anaesthesia
E.U.A.........................................
Reduction of dislocation

,, fracture
D.and C.



DENTAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1954.

1.

Equipment. New

.9,

92(d) X-Ray examinations

15.

Staff.
Colonial Dentist
Camp Dentist
Dental Mechanic
Dental Apprentice

E. Latermann
L. Schon Feld
W. Hasenholler
N. Bennett

to find
by the fitting of

Children

??

5
6
3
2

1
2

420
8
6

117
1
4

17
3

63
12

860
17
14
61
92

5

(b) Conservative treatment
Fillings
Root fillings
Temporary fillings
Parodontal treatment
Scaling
Splinting of broken teeth

Summary of treatment and work.
(a) Oral surgery.

Resection of gum 
Excision of fibroma

,, peri-apical cyst
,, submucous cyst

Levelling of mandible
Removal of foreign body from jaw
Implantation of teeth
Extractions
Extraction of buried roots

„ impacted wisdom teeth

(c) Prosthetics 
Dentures 
Expansion splint 
Gold pin teeth 
Gold bridges 
Gold crown 
Gold inlay 
Acrylic crown

are well equipped.

3. Stocks. Much inconvenience was caused by the late arrival of orders from Britain 
and some items, urgently required, had to be bought in Uruguay.

4. Dental Health of the Colony.
(a) Stanley. The present state of dental health in Stanley is good, but it is regrettable 
so many people wearing dentures. Now that more conservative treatment can be given

crowns and bridges, people are keener to have these than to lose their teeth.
are still not paying sufficient attention to the care of their teeth, and parents 

should be encouraged to insist on their children brushing their teeth regularly.
(b) Camp. The dental position in the Camp is poor. Too often, teeth are found so 

badly decayed that extraction and the fitting of a denture is the only treatment possible. 
Although much was done by the Camp Dentist last year, there still remains much to do.

Mr. Latermann, Colonial Dentist, went on leave in March, and was unable to return to 
the Colony. Dr. Schonfeld, who came out in February as Camp Dentist, had to remain in 
Stanley for the greater part of the year. He made several short emergency visits to various 
settlements and, in December, started his long-delayed tour of the West Falkland. He has 
submitted the following report:

2. Equipment. The Dental Surgery and laboratory 
equipment for metal casting was obtained and was much used.
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Sir,

ANNUAL MEDICAL AND SANITARY REPORT

YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1955.

I. ADMINISTRATION.

A. Staff.

Whole year

Nurse Matron

Nursing Sisters

n

The Honourable,
The Colonial Secretary, 

Stanley.

T.B. Sister

District Nurse
Staff Nurses

Occupants')

R. S. Slessor, m.b., ch.B.

Miss J. McGill
Miss P. Davis
Miss 0. Lindenberg

Miss C. Hirtle
Miss R. Middleton
Miss L. Peck

Med ical Departinen r, 
Stanley, Falkland Islands, 

30th June, 1956.

Whole year
AV hole year

4.5.55 till
27.12.55

Whole year

Whole year 
Whole year 
Till 9.3.55

Whole year
Whole year
Till 16.4.55

Whole year
From 18.4.55

10.8.55

On leave till end of 
contract.

On leave till end of 
contract.

Office

Senior Medical
Officer

Medical Officers

Miss S tel If eld
Mrs. M. E. Watson, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Miss J. Shackel

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,
R. Stewart Slessor, 

Senior Medical Officer.

Whole year
Whole year
Till 6.7.55

Resigned 31.12.55.
Appointment 
terminated.

Dates

Whole year

Miss R. Strong, m.b.e., s.r.n., 
s.c.m.

Miss M. Mackintosh, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Mrs. R. Fleuret
Miss H. Lippold

Remarks

On leave from 
16.4.55 - 4.12.55.

On secondment 
from F.I.D.S.

On leave from
29.2.55 - 3.9.55.

I have the honour to submit, for the information of His Excellency the Governor, and 
for transmission to the Right Honourable the Secretary of State for the Colonies, the Annual 
Medical and Sanitary Report for the year 1955.

G. H. Ashmore, m.a., m.b., 
B.ch., b.a.o.

G. F. Grave, m.b., b.s.
D. G. G. Greenaway, m.r.c.s., 

l.r.c.p.
W. Turner, m.b., ch.B.

FOR THE



!

Mrs. Martin

Caretaker Resigned.

Dental Staff.

Colonial Dentist L. Schonfeld

R. Duncan

Dental Mechanic

Dental Apprentice N. Bennett

Sanitary Inspector.

Staff Changes.

II. STATISTICAL RETURNS.

(A) Financial.

£457,107.

Toul £28,108

Percentage of total expenditure 6.14%

£4,556 £2,495 £2,319£2,909£3,880 £3,731£3,343

2.

The domestic staff of the hospital consists of 
all employed on a monthly basis.

Revenue
Medical 
Dental

Mrs. Beaton
G. Harrison
K. McGill

D. P. Schwagareit 
W. Hasenholler

Office
Clerk

Occupant (s)

T. I. Biggs
Dates

Till 30.9.55

1953
2,248
2,308

1951
3,558

173

1954
2,150

345

Remarks

On leave from 
16.4.55 and 
resigned.

Resigned.

1955
1,739

580

1949
3,272

608

1950
2,915

428

1952
2,143

766

1.4.55 till
22.11.55

From 1.11.55
Till 31.7.55
From 1.8.55

Sanitary Inspector throughout the year.

Transferred to South Georgia 
22.4.55 vice Mr. Duncan.

Transferred from South Georgia. 
On leave from 10.7.55 till end 
of contract.

From 29.7.55.
On leave from 13.6.55 till end of 

year.
Whole year.

Mr. J. Ikkint was

a laundry-maid,

The S.M.O. went on leave in April and returned i 
Grave acted as S.M.O. The M.O. vacancy thus incurred 
been M.O. at Hope Bay, in the Dependencies. 
Dr. Greenaway at Fox Bay, throughout the 
Georgia, changed places with Dr. Schbnfeld, so 
proper time. Dr. Schwagereit arrived in July, 
had to spend most of his time in Stanley, as

Total Government Ordinary Expenditure in year 1955/56 (Estimated)

Expenditure on Medical Services in year 1955/56 (Estimated)

(a) Personal Emoluments ... £15,330.
(b) Other Charges ... ... £12,778.

a nervous break­
down there and had to return home.

Nursing Staff. Miss Strong went on leave in February and Miss Mackintosh was 
acting Matron. Miss Lippold went on leave at the end of her contract. Although application 
for a Nursing Sister to replace her had been made in Julv, 1954, the post has not vet been 
filled.

in December. In his absence, Dr. 
was filled by Dr. Turner, who bad 

Dr. Ashmore was stationed at Darwin and 
year. Mr. Duncan, Dental Officer at South 

that Mr. Duncan could go on leave at the 
Although appointed as Camp Dentist, he 

the Colonial Dentist vacancy could not be filled. 
The dentist appointed for this vacancy reached Montevideo, but suffered

a cook, five maids and



(B) Vital Statistics.
Rate per 1000.

31.12.55)
21.34

9.78

III. PUBLIC HEALTH.

epidemic of

IV. HYGIENE AND SANITATION.

1.

K.E.M. HOSPITAL.V.

With the

MEDICAL SERVICES IN THE CAMP.VI.

R/T.

PRISONS AND ASYLUMS.VII.

The building is old, and would be

3.

every 
general health of the community

Sewage Disposal. The Town Council employs two night soil collectors. There 
are still just over one hundred houses in Stanley without modern sanitation.

4. 
regularly

o

inspected

2,249
48

2
22 

0 
0

Standard Medical Chests have been supplied to all settlements, 
advice on the use of their contents can be given by telephone or

The dairy herds are 
are Tuberculin-tested.

Population (estimated on
Births (live)
Stillbirths
Deaths
Maternal deaths
Neo-natal deaths

The gaol in Stanley is the only one in the Colony, 
much improved by some major alterations.

The Government Air Service is used extensively for the transport of doctors and 
patients. The Government-owned M.V. “Philomel” is at the call of the Medical Department, 
for use in emergency, but it was not required during the year.

completion of the all-electric laundry, all the major alterations and additions 
to the hospital have been made. The hospital has thirty-two beds, for the treatment of 
medical, surgical, obstetric and T.B. cases. Most of the wards face North, and are bright 
and cheery. The building is centrally-heated but the peat fuel does not heat the water 
adequately and electric radiators have to be used in the wards during cold spells.

W hen necessary,

Slaughter-houses. There are two slaughter-houses in Stanley, 
inspected by the Sanitary Inspector.

Dairies. There are three licensed dairies in Stanley, 
periodically by the Agricultural Officer, and all animals

They are

For medical purposes, the Falklands are divided into three areas - Stanley and the 
North Camp, Lafonia and W est Falklands. The S.M.O. and one M.O. are stationed in Stanley 
and see all cases in Stanley and the North Camp. One M.O. lives at Darwin, and deals with 
all cases in Lafonia. In the West Falkland, one M.O. lives at Fox Bay, and sees all patients 
in the Wrcst Falkland.

All settlements on the Fast and West Falklands can communicate direct with a doctor 
by telephone; some out-lying houses and the islands have radio-telephones.

There was an epidemic of an influenza-like upper respiratory infection in July; almost 
household in Stanley was affected. Otitis media was a common complication. The 

was good.

There was one new case of pulmonary tuberculosis. All the known, treated cases 
were examined periodically; six of them were admitted to hospital for further treatment.

2. W’ater Supply. The Stanley water supply is inadequate. In times of drought, 
which occur every year, water has to be pumped from the Moody Valley stream into the 
reservoirs. A start has been made on the new water scheme.



VIII. METEOROLOGICAL.

The following data have been supplied by the Chief Meteorological Officer

IX. DEPENDENCIES.

4.

Total annual rainfall
Average daily sunshine
Maximum temperature
Minimum „
Mean relative humidity
Mean wind speed
Number of periods of calm

Mr. Duncan
He was relieved by

1954.
25.21 inches

4.77 hours
69°F.
23°F.
85%

16.8 knots
3 per month.

1955.
23.05 inches

4.6 hours
70°F.
22°F.
85%

1 7.8 knots
3 per month

The Falkland Islands Dependencies employ a dentist at South Georgia, 
arrived at South Georgia in January, 1954 and left in April, 1955. 
Dr. Scheinfeld.

The dental appointment in South Georgia has been most acceptable to the Whaling 
community. The Whaling Companies have provided all the necessary equipment for the 
dental surgeries and have been most co-operative in meeting the dentist’s requirements.

Two medical practitioners were registered to practise in the Dependencies in 1955. 
Dr. Paul Massey was stationed at Hope Bay throughout the year.

The three Whaling Stations at South Georgia have their own medical organisation. 
Reports on their work are included in the Annual Report.

There is no asylum in the Colony. Cases requiring institutional treatment are sent to 
the United Kingdom. No case was sent there during the year.



T A B L E I.

In-Patients.

I )isease.
Deaths.

2
I

1
1

1

2

1

Carried forward 19 79 7

5.

RETURN OF DISEASES AND DEATHS, 
KING EDWARD VII MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, 1955

Total 
Admissions.

6
1

1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2

1
1
1

i
i
i

I

11
9

1

002 
012.0 
154 
199 
204.3 
228 
260 
291 
301.2 
307 
314 
331 
351 
353.3 
385 
410 
420.1 
420.2 
422.2 
460
161 
465 
481 
490 
502.1 
510.1 
541.0 
544.2 
550.0 
550.1 
560.0 
572.2 
574 
575 
576 
583 
585 
600 
613 
615 
631

1
1
2
1
1
1
4
1
1
3
3
2
3
2
6
8
1
4
1
1
1
9

1
3
3
1
1
1

Pulmonary tuberculosis
Tuberculous Spine
Carcinoma rectum
Carcinoma abdominal viscera
Acute leukaemia
Angioma of’ ear
Diabetic gangrene ...
Hypochromic anaemia
Manic depressive psychosis ...
Delirium tremens ....
Psychogenic depression
Cerebral haemorrhage
Congenital paralysis
Epilepsy
Cataract
Mitral stenosis
Coronary thrombosis
Angina pectoris
Senile myocardial degeneration
Varicose veins
Haemorrhoids
Pulmonary embolism
Influenza
Pneumonia (lobar) ...
Chronic bronchitis
Hypertrophy oE tonsils and adenoids ...
Duodenal ulcer
Dyspepsia
Appendicitis
Appendicitis, gangrenous, with peritonitis
Inguinal hernia
Ulcerative colitis
Fissure in ano
Peri-anal abscess
Peritonitis
Infective hepatitis
Cholecystitis
Pyelitis ...
Hydrocoele
Phymosis
Cystocoele

Remaining ■ 
in hospital I 

on 1.1.55. |

'I I
I



In-Patients.
Disease.

Deaths.

Brought for ward 19 79 7

2

1

1

1

8Total 25 171

6.

1
1

Total 
Admissions

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1

1
1
1
1

650.1 
660 
660.2 
670 
676 
692.3 
706.0 
712 
723.0 
726.2 
727 
730.2 
741 
769.4 
783.0 
784.5 
786.1 
794 

N802 
N807 
N812 
N813 
N815 
N821 
N823 
N823 
N823 
N832 
N836 
N839 
N848 
N854 
N873 
N885 
N893

1
4
1

45
1
2
4
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Remaining 
in Hospital 

on 1.1.55

Four cases were admitted more than once to hospital for a relapse of their illness; the 
hospital records therefore show a total of 178 admissions.

J 
9

634 Metrorrhagia
650.0 Incomplete abortion,

Therapeutic abortion (Tuberculosis)
Normal delivery
Low forceps delivery
Delivery complicated, accidental haemorrhage
Delivery with perinaeal laceration, slight
Infected hand
Psoriasis
Infected ingrowing toe-nails
Osteo-arthritis
Spasmodic torticollis
Acute rheumatism
Osteitis (Upper jaw)
Bursitis ...
Toxaemia, antenatal NEC
Epistaxis
Haematuria
Acute retention NOS
Senility ...
Fracture jaw
Fracture ribs
Fracture humerus
Fracture radius and ulna
Fracture metacarpal
Fracture shaft femur
Fracture tibia
Fracture fibula
Fracture tibia and fibula
Dislocation of elbow
Dislocation of patella
Dislocation of cervical vertebra
Sprain
Extradural haematoma
Laceration of lip
Bullet wound of arm
Bullet wound of foot



11.T A B L E

Disease.
New Deaths

1
1 1

1
1

3

1 1

21

1
1

1

1
1

1
1

1

1

Carried forward 99 14 20 5

7.

RETURN OF CASES SEEN IN THE OUT-PATIENTS’ DEPARTMENT 

AND ON THE DISTRICT, 1955.

1
1
1
1
1
1

11

1
2

4 
9

2
1
1
2
1
1

O.P.D.
Old

2
1

1
8
4
1
6
8
5
3

1
1
3
1
6

11
6

1
4
8

002 
01 1 
012.3 
013.3 
021 
030 
087 
096.0 
130.1 
131 
134.3 
138.1 
154 
161 
199 
210 
223 
228 
241 
243 
253 
260 
287 
291 
304 
310 
311 
317.2 
318.0 
322.1 
325.4 
33 1 
344 
345 
350 
353.0 
353.1 
362 
363 
366 
370 
371 
372

1
5
1
3

Pulmonary Tuberculosis ...
Tuberculous peritonitis 
Tuberculous humerus 
Tuberculous ankle 
Syphilis (primary) 
Gonorrhoea 
Chickenpox 
Herpes simplex 
Oxyuriasis 
Trichophytosis ...
Thrush
Roseola infantum 
Carcinoma recti 
Neoplasm of larynx 
Carcinoma of abdominal viscera 
Dental cyst 
Neurofibroma 
Naevus 
Asthma 
Urticaria NOS 
Myxoedema 
Diabetes mellitus 
Obesity
Iron deficiency anaemia 
Senile dementia 
Anxiety neurosis 
Hysteria 
Pruritis 
Hypochondria 
Chronic alcoholism 
Mongolism
Cerebral haemorrhage 
II ydrocephalus 
Disseminated sclerosis 
Parkinsonism 
Petit Mai 
Epilepsy 
Neuritis 
Sciatica 
Neuritis 
Conjunctivitis 
Blepharitis 
Meibomian cyst

16

DISTRICT
New Old



Disease.

20 5Brought for ward 99 16

2
1

1

3

2
4

2

2
2

7

3

1

2
1

1
1

11Carried forward 3826044

8.

5

Fissure in ano ... 
Cholecystitis 
Chronic nephritis 
Pyelitis
Cystitis
Adenoma of prostate 
Hydrocoele
Epididymitis 
Phimosis 
Balanitis 
Salpyngitis

6
2

17
1
1
2

1
5

7
5
2
1

1
64

2
1
1

1
1

3
1

1
3

2
3
2
2

1 I
2

J_l
428 I

I

373 
380 
381 
384 
385 
390 
396 
391.2 
396 
410 
420.1 
420.2 
422.1 
422.2 
431 
434.1 
444 
453.2 
460 
461 
463 
470 
471 
472.2 
473 
481 
501 
502.1 
512.1 
527.1 
531.2 
532.0 
536 
543 
560.0 
571.1 
573.0 Constipation 
574 
584 
592 
600.0 
605 
610 
613 
614 
615 
617 
622

1 '
3 i

5
2

i

11
23

7

4
3
7
2
4

20

43
3

12
17

124
6

1
6
8 I
1
2

27
10
31
17
25

4

9

Iritis
Refractions
Corneal ulcer 
Strabismus 
Cataract 
Otitis externa 
Eustachian catarrh 
Otitis media 
Impacted cerumen 
Mitral stenosis
Coronary thrombosis
Angina pectoris
Myocardial degeneration
Senile myocardial degeneration
Myocarditis
Congestive heart failure 
Hypertension
Chilblains
Varicose veins and ulcers 
Haemorrhoids 
Thrombophlebitis
Coryza 
Sinusitis
Pharyngitis NOS 
Tonsillitis
Influenza
Bronchitis NOS
Bronchitis chronic 
Rhinitis
Emphysema 
Gumboil 
Gingivitis 
Stomatitis
Gastric catarrh ...
Inguinal hernia ... 
Gastro-enteritis ...

O.P.D.
New Old

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths

------[
14 |

1
1
3
1



Disease.
New

1138 ;44428 !
4

2

1
1

4

1

5

114627858623Carried forward

9.

6 i

260 !

i

I
i

1
1
5

11
4
1

2
1
4

1
1

1
2

1
2

2
1

O.P.D.
Old

2
4

Cystocoele and rectocoele ...
Menorrhagia
Dysmenorrhoea
Menopausal symptoms 
Leukorrhoea
11 yperemesis gravidarum 
Threatened abortion 
Incomplete abortion 
Breast abscess 
Boils NOS
Abscess of buttock
Infected hand
Wart
Purulent dermatitis
Eczema
Dermatitis NOS
Dermatitis herpetiformis ...
Psoriasis
Neuro-dermatitis
On ychogry phosis 
Sycosis barbae
Acne ...
Sebaceous cyst ...
Flexural dermatitis 
Rheumatoid arthritis 
Osteo-arthritis
Lumbago
Rheumatism NOS 
Chronic osteo-myelitis 
Periostitis
Cyst of jaw
Ganglion
Tenosynovitis
Bursitis
Pcs planus
Vaso-vagal attacks
Epistaxis
Nocturnal enuresis
Haematuria
Senility
Fracture of ribs
Fracture of clavicle
Fracture of humerus
Fracture of radius and or ulna 
Fracture of scaphoid
Fracture of phalanges 
Fracture of ankle
Fracture of toe

1
1
9

4
1
3
2
2

4
2
2
5
1

1
2
4
9
9
9

3
6
5
2

brought forward
631
634 
634 
63.5 
637.0
642.4 
648 
650.0 
689
690.8
692.1
692.3 
696 
698 
701
7 03.7
704
706
708.3
712
713
714.1
714.2 
716 
722.0 
723.0
726.0 
727 
730.1
730.3 
733 
741 
741
711
746
782.5
783.0
786.2
789.4 
794 

N807 
N810 
N812 
N813 
N814 
N816 
N824 
N826

25
4

32 |
6J
4

15
1

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths 
i______



Disease.

Brought forward 623 58 278 1146

2

1

9

1

58 4 6 14

Totals 4 436 284 46 14

10.

YOO.O 
Y00.5 
YO1 
Y06
Y40
Y41
Y43

Fracture NOS 
Dislocation of shoulder 
Dislocation of thumb 
Sprain, strain NOS 
Contusion of scalp 
Concussion 
Laceration of finger 
Laceration of knee 
Laceration of foot 
Lacerations cuts NOS 
Superficial injury NOS 
Contusion of eye 
Contusion of chest 
Contusion NOS 
Foreign body in eye 
Burns NOS 
Sunburn
Suffocation by bedclothes 
Hanging

838 I

N828 
N831 
N834 
N848 
N851
N852 
N884
N891 
N893 
N908 
N918 
N921
N922 
N929 
N930 
N949
N981.4
N991 
N991

119 |
134 :

5
48

2 IS
39

5

5
2
1

23
;

22
1
2 :

26
89 '

3 •
3
4

16 I12 :
9

58 |

Special conditions and examinations without sickness
Medical examinations 
Well baby and child care 
Tuberculin sensitivity
Pre-natal care
Vaccination against Smallpox
Inoculation against Diphtheria
Inoculation against Tuberculosis

O.P.D.
New Old

2
1

—
284

DISTRICT
New Old Deaths



III.TABLE

STATISTICS OF CAUSES OF DEATH ACCORDING TO

SEX AND AGE GROUPINGS.

1
1 1

1 1

1 1 9

1 1
1 1

1 1

211
1 1

1 1
2

2 3 21 1 141 1

11

1 1
11
21 1
11
11
11

1

2 82 11(0 11
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Male

Oil Tuberculous peritonitis
092 Infective Hepatitis

1 54 Carcinoma Rectum
199 Carcinoma Abdominal 

Viscera
350 Parkinsonism

420.1 Coronary Thrombosis
422.1 Myocardial degeneration
422.2 Senile Myocardial

degeneration
465 Pulmonary embolism

N990 Drowning
N991 Suffocation by bedclothes

Y32.2 Antepartum hannorrhage

Female

154 Carcinoma of Rectum
199 Carcinoma of 

Abdominal Viscera

204.3 Acute leukaemia
331 Cerebral Haemorrhage

434.1 Congestive heart failure
794 Senility

N991 Hanging
Y32.2 Antepartum haemorrhage

Cl
— I O1

ISI
____1

I
• I

? ‘7
orI

1

I
2 

1L 
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—
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T A B L E I V.

K. E. M. HOSPITAL OPERATIONS. 1955.

Major.

13 16

Minor.

n

n

n

3

45

29
Obstetric

Forceps delivery Total operations1 104

T ABLE V.

SUMMARY OF X-RAY EXAMINATIONS 1955.

131304

435Total

12.

Chest 
Ribs 
Shoulder 
Skull 
Spine 
Abdomen 
Gall bladder 
Pelvis

Appendicectomy
Appendicectomy with drainage 
Drainage of appendix abscess 
Drainage of abdominal abscess 
Exploratory laparotomy

Femur
Arm and elbow 
Hand and wrist 
Fingers or toes
Leg
Knee
Ankle or foot

2
19
41

5
26

4
34

I
6
1
1
1
1

19

216
1

23
6

43
4
4

2
4
8
1
1

1
1
1
3
1
o

1
1
1
1
2
1
4
3
2 
o

5
1
1
5
1

I
2
3
1
1
9

Cholecystectomy
Herniotomy
High resection of int. saph. vein
H aemorrhoidectom y
Excision of rectal tumour

Excision of sebaceous cyst 
neurofibroma 
gland 
ganglion 
Dermoid cyst 
warts 
anal fistula 
anal fissure 

Incision of septic finger 
„ ,, ganglion

Tonsillectomy 
Adenoidectomy 
E.U.A.
Suture of wound 
Radical cure of hydrocoele 
Ligation of varicose veins

Removal of foreign body
,, bullet
„ nail
„ Kirschner wire 

Suprapubic cystostomy 
Cystoscopy
Surgical induction labour
Evacuation of incomplete abortion 
Circumcision
Aspiration of abdo. abscess 
Aspiration of ascites 
Reduction of dislocation

„ ,, fracture
Dental extractions



DENTAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1955

The following report has been submitted by Dr. Schwagereit :—

The Dental Surgery and laboratory are well equipped.

4.
(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

36

5.

13.

Conservative treatment
Fillings
Root fillings 
Temporary fillings 
Gold inlays 
Parodontal treatment

Orthodontics
Regulation plates 
Extractions

Prosthetics
Dentures
Gold bridges
Pin tooth
Goldfacing of teeth 
Denture repairs

n

r-

178
2
2
2

104

2
1
1
3

1
415

9
5
1 
o

1092
1 I
8
9

30

I . Equipment. The Dental Surgery and laboratory are well equipped. The old 
Army Field Dental Equipment is still very useful for the Camp work, but a new outfit is now 
desirable.

(e)

Camp Tours.
(a)

X-Ray examinations

The number of patients seen is shown in brackets.
Bay East and West ... ... (33)
res ... ••• ••• (14)
>ove ... ••• (14)
’nve ... ... ... (26)

Summary of Treatment and Work.
Oral surgery.

Resection of gum
Excision of epulis
Excision of foreign body from jaw 
Levelling of jawbone 
Replantiition of teeth
Extractions
Extraction of buried roots
Extraction of impacted teeth 
Splinting of broken jaw 

„ „ „ teeth

2. Stocks. Inconvenience has again been caused by the long-delayed arrival of 
orders from the United Kingdom.

3. Dental Health of the Colony.
(a) Stanley. The present state of dental health in Stanley is good. But it is regret­

table to see how many children do not pay sufficient attention to the care of their teeth. 
With the arrival of another dental surgeon, a regular inspection of children should be carried 
out so that parents can be informed when treatment is necessary.

(b) Camp. With the post of Colonial Dentist still vacant, the work in Stanley has kept 
the Camp Dentist most of the time in town. Though it was possible to visit most of the 
settlements during the year, the dental condition in the Camp is still below the standard 
reached when Dr. Reichert was available for full Camp duties. The children, especially, suffer 
from the lack of regular supervision and much irreparable damage is caused by the too-early 
loss of their first teeth.



(b)

(c)

MEDICAL REPORTS FROM MEDICAL OFFICERS EMPLOYED BY THE

WHALING COMPANIES IN SOUTH GEORGIA.

for both

1.

653

3.

14.

Port Howard
Pebble Island
Port Stephens
Weddell Island
Beaver Island
Darwin

(51)
(18)
(41)
(12)
(11)
(73)

at Lively Island,

480 Officers and ratings
576

1527
257

82
men)

581 Officers and ratings
811

1557

Report from the South Georgia Company, Ltd., Leith.

Summary of Medical Reports.

138

suture of perforated duodenal ulcer.

Winter 1954 
First attendances 
Total ,, 
Days in Hospital (23 
Number of men off duty 
One appendicectomy performed. 
Season 1954/55 
Firstattendance 
Total „ 
Days in Hospital 
Number of men off duty 
One appendicectomy and one

The medical reports received from the Whaling Stations are made up for the Whaling 
season and for the Winter. In the case of Leith and Husvik, one medical officer looks after 
both stations during the Winter and therefore his Winter Report is a combined one 
stations.

(d)

In addition, short calls were made by plane to attend urgent cases 
Port Stephens, West Point Island, Roy Cove, San Carlos and North Arm.

6. Conclusion. The problem of treating such a scattered population, in which the 
caries index is so much higher than in European countries, cannot be solved satisfactorily by 
one dental surgeon.

is shown in

2. Report from the South Georgia Company Ltd.. Leith, and Tonsbergs Hvalfangeri, 
Husvik. for the Winter 1955 is shown in Appendix I.

Report from Tonsbergs Hvalfangeri for the 1954/55 season 
Appendix II.

4. Report from the Compania Argentina de Pesca S/A, Grytviken for the period 
1.4.53 to 31.12.55 is shown in Appendix III.



I.appendix

Disease.Disease.

h

15.

REPORT FROM THE SOUTH GEORGIA COMPANY, LTD., AND TONSBERGS 
HVALFANGERI FOR THE WINTER 1955.

052 
136 
221 
241 
245 
289.2 
318.3 
366 
370 
371 
380 
384 
388 
390
391.2 
396
420.2 
444 
461 
472.1 
472.1 
473 
474 
501
536 
541.0

543 
550.0 
573 
584 
602 
614
692.6 
696 
701 
720
723.0 
726.0 
738 
741 
749
785.5

N807 
N816 
N824 
N840 
N848 
N870
N908 
N929 
N930 
N949

15
2
6
1
1
1

20
2

19
1
1

24
5
2
1
4
1
2
1
1

44
1

24
28
28
11

1
1
1
1
3
1
8

20
13
3
1
1
2
1
8
9
1
1
1
4
2
1

21
4
2
1

Erysipelas
Pediculi pubis ...
Pilonidal fistula 
Asthma
Allergic dermatitis 
Renal glycosuria 
Asthenia
Neuralgia 
Conjunctivitis 
Blepharitis 
Asthenopia 
Strabismus 
Chalazion 
Otitis externa 
Otitis media
Impacted cerumen 
Angina pectoris 
Hypertension 
II icmorrhoids 
Pharyngitis
Phlegmonous pharyngitis 
Tonsillitis
Laryngitis 
Bronchitis 
Stomatitis 
Duodenal ulcer ...

Gastritis
Acute appendicitis 
Constipation 
Cholelithiasis
Nephrolithiasis ... 
Orchitis ...
Abscess NOS
Verrucae 
Exzema ... 
Arthritis NOS ... 
Arthrosis
Lumbago
H ydrops gen u
Bursitis, tenosynovitis ... 
Coxalgia
Colic
Fracture of ribs

„ fingers
,, ,, ankle

Dislocation of humerus 
Sprain, strain NOS 
Wound of sclera
Incised or puncture wounds 
Contusions
Foreign body in eye 
Burns, scalds



II.A P PEN1) 1 X

Disease.Disease.

16.

REPORT FROM THE TONSBERGS HVALFANGERI, HUSVIK HARBOUR, 
FOR THE 1954/55 SEASON.

Erysipelas
Trichophytosis ... 
Bronchial asthma 
Neurasthenia 
Acute alcoholism 
Cerebral apoplexy 
Otitis media
Coronary thrombosis
Angina NOS 
Haemorrhoids 
Cold ...............................
Grippe
Broncho-pneumonia
Bronchitis
Ulcus ventriculi
Gastric ulcer with perforation 
Gastritis ...
Acute nephritis ...
Paronychia

1
1
1
1
9
6 
Q

3

N840
N841
N842 
N844 
N848 
N929
N949

1
1

11
9

1
1
1

1 1
1

052 
131 
241 
318.3 
322.0 
334 
391.2
420.1 
420.2 
461 
470 
481 
491 
501
540.0
540.1 
543 
590 
691

710.1
726.2
726.3
738
786.1
787.3

N807
N817
N823
N831

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
3

12
5
5
2
1
4
2
2

Keratodermia
Torticollis
Myalgia
Hydrops genu
Acute retention of urine 
Arthralgia
Fracture of ribs

,, metacarpals
,, tibia and fibula 

Dislocation of 
acromic-clavicular joint 

Sprain of shoulder 
Dislocation of humerus 
Sprain of lingers

n n leg .................
Sprains, strains NOS 
Contusions NOS 
Burns NOS



appendix III.

Disease.

5

7

8

5

53

7

10

10

3

13

47

1

2

1

11812997Carried forward \

17.

3
3

3
1
4
3

10
1

1
2
1
3

2
3

4
3

2
3
4

1
14

2

1
4

3
6

1
1
4
1
1
9
9

1.4.54 
to 

31.3.55

3
3

10
1

1.4.53 
to 

31.3.54

1
7
1

1.4.54 
to 

31.12.55

1
10

1
6
1
5

12

6
3
4
6

4
13

3

5
3
1

030 
062 
088 
096.0 
134.5 
136 
245
286.3 
363 
370 
371 
373 
390
391.2
453.2 
464 
470 
472.1 
473 
473 
474 
481 
491 
501 
513
531.2 
532.0 
532.1 
536 
543

1
4
2
3
5
1

571.1
578
585
601
602
605
607
617
690.8
692.6
693.6
695

REPORT FROM THE COMPAN1A ARGENTINA DE PESCA, S/A, GRYTVIKEN, 

FOR THE PERIOD 1.4.53 to 31.12.55.

Gonorrhoea 
Anthrax 
Herpes zoster 
Herpes labialis, genitalis .. 
M y cosis 
Pediculosis 
Allergic dermatitis 
Avitaminosis 
Sciatica 
Conjunctivitis 
Blepharitis 
Iridocyclitis 
Otitis externa 
Otitis media 
Pernio 
T1) roi nbophlebi tis
Rhinitis, rhinopharyngitis 
Pharyngitis 
Acute tonsillitis 
Phlegmonous tonsillitis 
Laryngitis 
Grippe 
Bronchopneumonia 
Bronchitis 
Sinusitis 
Gumboil
Gingivitis NOS 
Periodontitis 
Stomatitis 
Gastritis

544.2 Indigestion NOS
560.0 Inguinal hernia NOS 

Gastro-enteritis or colitis 
Proctitis 
Cholecystitis 
Nephrolithiasis 
Hydronephrosis 
Cystitis 
Urethritis NOS 
Balanitis 
Furunculosis 
Abscess NOS 
Lymphangitis 
Impetigo



Disease.

Brought forward 97 \ 129 118

6 :

5

Total ill I 165 119

18.

1
2

4
1
2

1.4.55 
to 

31.12.55

3
3

P yoderma
Eczema
Dermatitis NOS
Psoriasis
H ydrosadenitis
Sacro-iliac arthritis
Lumbago
Torticollis
Myositis NOS
Rheumatism NOS

1.4.54 
to 

31.3.55

1.4.53 
to 

31.3.54

698
701
703.7 
706.0 
714.0 
725
726.0
726.2
726.3 
727

1

5
1
2
9

2
8
8
1

10
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Sir,

MEDICALANNUAL REPORT

ADMINISTRATION.1.

A. Staff.

He marks

Whole year

Resigned.Till 20.11.56Nurse Matron

Nursing Sisters

Resigned.Stall Nurses

a

I have the honour to submit, For the information of His Honour the Officer Adminis­
tering the Government, and For transmission to the Right Honourable the Secretary of State 
for the Colonies, the Annual Medical and Sanitary Report for the year 1956.

The Honourable,
The Acting Colonial Secretary, 

Stanley.

T.B. Sister
District Nurse

Medical Department,
Stanley, Falkland Islands, 

6th April, 1957.

Whole year
Whole year

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,
R. Stewart Slessor, 

Senior Medical Officer.

Resigned.
Acting Matron 

from 30.11.56.
Part-time duties.

Office

Senior Medical
Officer

Medical Officers

Till 30.9.56
Whole year

AND SANITARY
FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1956.

Occu panics)
R. S. Slessor, m.b., ch.B.

Dates

W hole year

Miss D. Hooley, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Miss L. Stellfeld
Mrs. M. E. Watson, s.r.n., s.c.m.

Miss J. McGill
Miss C. Hirtle
Miss R. Middleton
Miss L. Peck
Miss G. Hansen
Mrs. P. Shaw

Mrs. Beaton

K. McGill

» n
From 5.11.56
From 5.11.56
Whole year

Whole year

cook, five maids and a laundry-maid,

From 24.9.56 

Whole year 
AV hole year 

Till 6.5.56 
Till 25.11.56
Whole year

Clerk
Caretaker

The domestic staff of the hospital consists of 
all employed on a monthly basis.

G. H. Ashmore, m.a., m.b., 
B.ch., B.A.O.

G. F. Grave, m.b., b.s.
D. G. G. Greenaway, m.r.c.s.,

l.r.c.p.

Miss R. Strong, m.b.e., s.r.n., 
s.c.m.

Miss M. Mackintosh, s.r.n., s.c.m.
Mrs. R. Fleuret



IL

£239,150.

Total £24,603

£3,343 £3,731 £2,909 £4,556 £3,483£2,495 £2,319

(B) Vital Statistics.
Rate per 1000.

31.12.56)
20.92

7.85

III. PUBLIC HEALTH.

There were no

The Regulation comes into force

2.

Office

Colonial Dentist
Camp Dentist 
Den fail Mechanic
Dental Apprentice

Remarks

From 30.4.56.
Whole year.
On leave till 10.1.56.
Whole year.

2,294
48

2
18

0
1

Dental Staff.
Occupant (s)

H. Jacoby
D. P. Schwagereit
W. Hasenholler
N. Bennett

1950
2,915
428

1956
2,856
627

1954
2,150
345

1955
1,739
580

1952
2,143
766

1953
2,248
2,308

1951
3,558
173

STATISTICAL RETURNS.

(A) Financial.

Total Government Ordinary Expenditure in year 1956/57 (estimated)
Expenditure on Medical Services in year 1956/57 (estimated)

(a) Personal Emoluments ... £11,865.
(b) Other Charges ... ... £12,738.

Sanitary Inspector.
Mr. J. Ikkint, Chief Constable,

epidemics, but a

Staff Changes.
Medical and Dental Staff. The S.M.O. and Dr. Grave were stationed in Stanley 

throughout the year. Dr. Ashmore at Darwin, and Dr. Greenaway, at Fox Bay, both elected 
to remain in the Camp for the year.

Dr. Schwagereit worked in Stanley and in the Camp till the end of April, when 
Dr. Jacoby arrived, to fill the vacant post of Colonial Dentist. Thereafter, Dr. Schwagereit 
spent all his time in the Camp.

Nursing Staff. The hospital has been understaffed throughout the year. During 
the past two years, repeated attempts have been made to recruit nursing sisters, but all were 
in vain. The result has been that the Matron and Nursing Sisters have been continuously 
over-working. Miss Mackintosh had to resign first and the Matron, who has given years of 
hard work and devoted service to the hospital, was unable to carry on for much longer. Her 
resignation, on health grounds, was accepted with great regret. Mrs. Fleuret became acting 
Matron on Miss Strong’s departure. Miss Hooley was able to do part-time duties in the 
hospital ; her help was greatly appreciated.

Percentage of total expenditure 10.28%

Revenue
Medical 
Dental

Population (estimated on
Births (live)
Stillbirths
Deaths
Maternal deaths
Neo-natal deaths

was Sanitary Inspector throughout the year.

The general health of the Colony has been good, 
severe common cold affected many during the Winter.

There were three new cases of pulmonary tuberculosis, two of them in young men 
who immigrated from England. Legislation was passed in October, making it compulsory 
for all immigrants to the Colony to have a radiological examination of the chest and a report 
certifying that they are free from pulmonary tuberculosis. The Regulation comes into force 
on the 1st January, 1957.



HYGIENE AND SANITATION.IV.

K. E. M. HOSPITAL.V.

The extension

MEDICAL SERVICES IN THE CAMP.VI.

communicate with their doctor either by land telephone
or

Standard Medical Chests have been supplied to all settlements.

PRISONS AND ASYLUMS.VII.

VIII. METEOROLOGICAL.

DEPENDENCIES.IX.

The three whaling stations at South Georgia each have their own medical organisation.

The post
was

3.

Total annual rainfall 
Average daily sunshine 
Maximum temperature 
Minimum „
Mean relative humidity 
Mean wind speed
Number of periods of calm

1955.
23.05 inches

4.6 hours
70°F.
22°F.
85%

17.8 knots
3 per month.

1. 
inspected

3. 
inspected

Dairies. There are three licensed dairies in Stanley, 
periodically by the Agricultural Officer, and all animals

Most houses in the Camp can 
radio-telephone.

The dairy herds are 
are T ubercul in - tested.

2. Water Supply. A prolonged drought, in the late Spring caused a severe short­
age of water, and continuous pumping from the Moody Valley Stream was necessary for six 
weeks.

1. Sewage Disposal. Stanley still requires the services of two night-soil collectors. 
The number of houses with modern sanitation is slowly increasing but, until the town water 
supply is greatly increased, and new main sewers have been built in several parts of the town, 
it will not be possible for all householders to instal Hush closets.

Slaughter-houses. There are two slaughter-houses in Stanley, 
regularly by the Sanitary Inspector.

The hospital was painted throughout in the latter months of the year, 
to the Nurses’ Home has been completed, and is now ready for occupation.

They are

The following data have been supplied by the Chief Meteorological Officer
1956.

22.72 inches
4.16 hours 

67°F. 
25°F. 
85%

16.8 knots
7 per month

For medical purposes, the Falklands are divided into three areas — Stanley and the 
North Camp, Lafonia and W est Falklands. The S.M.O. and one M.O. live in Stanley. One 
M.O. is stationed at Darwin, in the Lafonia area, and one lives at Fox Bay, in the West 
Falkland, and sees all patients in the West Falkland and its adjacent islands.

The Government Air Service is being used more and more by the Camp Medical 
Officers. This saves them many hours of riding and travel in small boats. Flying was 
possible on all occasions when the call was urgent.

Investigations are being made into the possibilities of using furnace oil for firing the 
central-heating boilers. Apparatus was installed for burning gas oil, and it worked extremely 
well. The high cost of gas oil, and the limited supplies available here make the use of furnace 
oil highly desirable.

The Gaol in Stanley is the only one in the Colony. In the course of the year, the 
building was re-roofed, re-plastered and re-decorated throughout.

There is no asylum in the Colony. Cases requiring institutional treatment are sent to 
the United Kingdom ; no such cases occurred in 1956.

Each has its own small hospital, equipped with operating theatre, X-Ray apparatus etc.

The Falkland Islands Dependencies employ a dentist at South Georgia. The post 
filled by Dr. Schbnfeld till January, when he left to do a dental tour of the F.I.D.S. 

bases. His place at South Georgia was taken by Mr. Smillie, who arrived early in May.

Six medical practitioners were registered to practise in the Dependencies in 1956 
Three of them have been stationed at F.I.D.S. bases.


